SAN FRANCISCO BAY ARER
3550 Hill Crest Road
El Sobrante, CA 84803
(510) 223-9987 & (510) 223-1102

U Coisen
wm}gﬂ o

October 12, 2008

Johgr Oborue, Senior Planner

Contra Costa county

Department of Conservation and Development Community Development
651 Pine Street, 4th Floor, North Wing

Martinez, CA 94553

RE: Withdrawal of Phase-2 from the application County File No. LP0)3-
2052
Decar Mr. Obormne,

The Sikh Center of S.F. Bay Area hereby withdraws the portion of the project titled
Phase-2, (Pricsts’ residences) from the application County File No. LP03-2052.

Sincerely,

, ] N / -~ e iu,;? . g
urbachan S omgu ) (Ravmder 3. Batth)

President : Asst. Secretary
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PLANNING & ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

'522%;11‘&( I

P.O. Box 20136 ° El Sobrsante, CA 94820
P2l
September 11, 2008

John Oborne, Planner

Con. & Dev. Dept., CCC Ad. Bldg.
651 Pine St., 4" floor NORTH
Martinez, 94553

Re:  Sikh Temple Expansion

Dear John, : :

Here is some information about the shdes along Hillcerest Road in El
Sobrante. From 1983-1987, there was about $18 million in lawsuits, home damages,
and hillside repairs done on Hillcrest Road. In 1998, there were about 15 homes
damaged on La Cima and La Colina Roads, just a short distance from Hillerest
Road.

‘ The concern over the continuing danger of landslides in the area supports
our request that before each phase of the project is started, there needs to be
another geologist study of the site to determine what has changed and what needs to
be done to keep the site as stable as possible.

Please call me at 510-223-6398 to let us know if or when the hearing date for
October 14" review of the Sikh Temple project is changed. Thanks for your time.

Sincerely,
g%lﬁ"ﬁ?y%r ESVP&ZAC
Enclosures

Support for the El Sobrante Valley Planning & Zoning Advisory Committee is provided by the
El Sobrante Chamber of Commerce and the Richmond May Valley Neighborhood Council
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EL SOBRANTE VALLEY - ' ; " 3
PLANNING & ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE T
P.O. BOX 20136 EL SOBRANTE, CA 94820

INFORMATION on LANDSLIDES in the EL SOBRANTE ARFEA:

Information from articles in the West County Times Newspaper

Location ~ San Pablo Rxdge along San Pablo Dam Road

“LaCima & La Colina Rds 204/98 15 homes-Value? Pages D
/31/87 $378,000 hillside repairs '

$7-$7.8 million

Hillcrest Baptist C,hurch

Hillcrest & SPDam Rd.Damfige/  5/1/87

© $500,000 lawsuit

2/21/87

29 landslide victims
(LaCima/Hillcrest Rd. area)

1983 $6.75 million lawsuit

/27 claims-La Cima Area

Page 16

$3.1 million lawsuit

Hillcrest Hom‘e 1983

$100,000-5150,000  Page 25,
Road Repairs - & 38, 39

Hillcrest Rd. in San Pablo 1983

Location-Below Richmond Subdivision on Auﬁeﬁd Road
Home Destroyed 1983 $10 million damage claim Page 23,
Archery Ct, off Olinda Rd. _ _against Richmond & 35

Estimated Money in Repairs and Lawsuits: $27, 878,000 T

(1983-198’{) o 0, 095,000

17, 874000 o
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September 25, 2008

John Obormne, Senior Planner

Contra Costa County ‘

Department of Conservation and Development, CDD
651 Pine Street, 4™ Floor, North Wing

Martinez, CA 94553

Re: Sikh Temple Expansion Project Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
Dear Mr. Obome: |

Thank you for providing the City of Richmond (“City”) with 2 copy of the Mitigated
Negative Declaration (VIND) on the proposed expansion of the Sikh Temple in Contra Costa
County and the City of Richmond, California. Herewith please find our comments on the

According to the document there is no time line for various phases of the project. Phase 2 of
the project, appears to sequentially follow Phase 1 which entails construction of a commimity
center. However, if the community center is not built will construction of the priests’ homes
begin in Phase 17

Sikh Temple Priests’ Homes

The proposed project calls for the construction of two new priests’ residences to be
constructed on the hillside south of the existing temple. These units would be two-story
buildings of approximately 1,750 square feet each. The buildings would be sited between

- existing oak ‘trees on the hillside. According to Figure 17, on page 30 of the MND, the
elevations illustrate that these homes would be provided by steps leading up from the parking
lot of the existing temple. Both of these homes are within the City of Richmond's jurisdiction
‘based on the assessor parcel number (APN) of 419-180-020. As such, we would require
different planning entirlements than Contra Costa County for development of single-family
dwellings on a hillside. ' '

Community and Regional Recreation Zoning District

The two proposed home sites are the City’s prirary area of concem regarding the proposed
expansion of the Sikh Temple. Construction of these homes would not be consistent with the
pattern or density of development in the area.- Development of these home sites, extension of
new utilities will disrupt and fragment oak woodland, coastal scrub, and the grassland on the
site, The area is currently designated as parkland comparable to the Wildcat Canyon
Regional Park. The 1.6 acre parce] that is proposed for development of the residences was a
buffer between the existing developed Sikh temple and the natural sloped area of the park. If

1401 MARINA WAY SOUTH, RICHMOND, CA 94804 1 R Telephone: (510) 620-6708
. , . Fax: (510) 620-6858



 this area is developed there would be no buffer between the two land uses. Development of
-the sits would require a General Plan Amendment and rezoning to accommodate residential
uses on thé property. Currently, the Ciry-is-updating its Geperal Plan to correct incompatible

“land uses and present a vision for Jand use ovér the mext twenty years. As such, staff is
reluctant to propose any Geperal Plan Amendments contrary to the vision proposed by the
City Couficil. |

We urge the County to adopt a project alternative which eliminates these two custom home
sites or considers a different development pattern for the proposed single family residences
within the proposed footprint of the existing property. An alternative will create a better
boundary and defensible space between the proposed development and the proposed Wildcat
Canyon Regional Park. Adoption of this alternative would substantially reduce impacts to
oak woodland, coastal scrub, grassland and habitat for & number of species, including the
Federally-threatened Alameda Whipsnake in the park. : .

Hillside De§elopmént

Iy accordance to Section 15.04.510.030 (D) of the City’s Municipal Code, all parcels and
portions of parcels greater than (1) acre in area with an average slope of 15 percent are
subject to provisions in Hillside Ordinance. The proposed site designated by APN #419-180-
020 is approximately 1.6 acres. Therefore, the proposed parcel is subject to these guidelines
based on the size of the site. The priests’ home sites may require substantial additional
acreage for construction of just two homes on this large lot, Are the applicants requesting a
condirional nse permit for this type development in accordance with the City’s Hillside
Ordinance? ' : ' ' ‘ :

The area is also in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone which requires all structures to
. have an automatic fire sprinkler system, Additionally, all construction and landscaping

" proposed for the site shall'comply with the City’s Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone
. Vegetation Management and Construction standards.

According 1o the MIND, { on Page 95, Section 13, of the Public Services; discussion (a.i.)} the
roadway width, ruming radii, turnaround provision, installation of additiona] onsite hydrants,
fire sprinkler and fire alarm systems and other fire protection components as required by the
Contra Costa County Fire Protection District in all areas is also required by the City.

Land Conservation Bank

A copservation land bank will be required, if the applicants continue with the proposed
‘General Plan Amendment (from Preservation/ ResourceAreas/941 to Very Low Density
Residential/942) and rezoning applications with the City. As such, the MND should have -
addressed a possible Jand conservation bank, how the bank will be meanaged, what will be the
proposed service area of the bank, or what type of funding will be provided for the perpetual
management of the bank. In general, the MND should disclose the facts of possible land
conservation on the remaining adjacent land. The MIND should also look at how existing and
- proposed adjacent residential development will impact the conservation values of the bank.
Will there be fuel breaks established between the proposed residential developmerit and the
bank 1o reduce the risk of wildfire in the bank? How will the bank menagers prevent feral

2




animals from impacting habitat values within the bank? How will the bapk managers prevent
trespass, vandalism or habitat destruction within the bank? Will the proposed bank preclude
or restrict public-access? These are just some of the questions the MIND should address in
determining the potential impacts of converting land adjacent te a regional park.

El Sobrante Valley Geotechnical and Open Space Conservation -

The City has strict guidelines for open space conservation in the El Sobrante Valley area. The
City requires special geotechnical studies and construction technigues for proposed structures
in the area. The City will not approve development on land with identified geotechnical
problems such as landslides or soil instability unless engineering recommendations
satisfactory to the City have been submitted and included into the project and that the City
finds that development will not have an adverse effect on public health and safety. There is
no mention in the MND that the City has reviewed the exjsting geotechnical studies that were
conducted in the area. Has a slope analysis been conducted on the known landslide area that
is proposed for the priests’ homes? What specific-measures were taken to ensure stability of .
the hill? Has a geotechnical report been submitted to the City for review? '

Wildcat Canvon Regional Park

Wildcat Canyon Park is currently grazed by cattle to reduce fuel loads for fire safety
purposes znd to sustain coastal grasslands and biological diversity by suppressing the
encroachment of weeds, shrubs and trees into grassland areas. This grazing is also essential |
to the survival and expansion of introduced populations of the Federally-endangered Santa
Cruz tarplant at Wildcat Canyon. Portions of Wildeat Canyon are designated as Critical
Habitat for Santa Cruz tarplant. The District is working with the Department of Fish and
Game, and US Fish and Wildlife Service to monitor and manage tarplant populations. We
believe that EBRPD is also controlling invasive non-native plants, such as artichoke thistle
and yellow starthistle, which would displace the tarplant if not managed.

Regional Parks/Recreation Trails .

The proposed priest’s homes may be visible from a number of regional parks and trails,
including Wildcat Canyon and Kennedy Grove Regional Parks, and the Kennedy Grove to
Wildcat Trail and Nimitz Way in Wildeat Canyon. The EIR should include a visual
simulation of views from these facilities of the proposed development. A reduction in the
proposed development footprint by eliminating the two custorn home sites would make the
expansion less obtrusive by having it conformm to existing pattern of developrnent in the

project area.

Please call me at (510) 620~6785, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Iy Whales

Senior Planner -
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August 28,2008 vg Au

John Oborne, County Planner “‘UL'“

Com. Dev. Dept., CCC Ad. Bldg. _ X o
651 Pine St., 4™ floor, NORTH S 5 =

Martinez, CA 94553 z =
Re:  LP03-2052-Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration g

Sikh Temple Expansion Project T o

Dear John, 53,

Enclosed is a copy “of our comments on the Mitigated Negative Declarafmn@”‘
regarding the Sikh Temple Expansion project. WE request that the Plannmg
Commission deny the approval of the Mitigated Negative Declaration.

We would like to see a focused Environmental Impact Report done to answer

,our comments, questions, and concerns regarding this project. More detailed
information is needed on traffic, noise, parking, drainage, landslides, and utilities.
We suggest that a detailed description be prepared stating that, before construction
of each phase begins, there will be a geotechnical study to provide the latest
information on the site stability. A public hearing will be scheduled to share that
information with the public. Changes in the plans may be needed.

, There should also be more information included on how/when Richmond will
deal with the phase 2 construction of the Priests’ homes. Will those meetings take
place in Richmond and then the details could be shared with the County Planning
Staff and/or Planning Commission at one of their scheduled meetmgs"

There should be more information included on the 7 variances requested.
There is no information in the Mitigated Negative Declaration on the details of the
requests for variances on the number of stories per bmldlmI or on the requests for
height variances. If drawings were included for each of the requested variances, the
impacts of the variances would be a lot more understandable.

We thank you for providing information to area residents. Several members
of the Sikh Temple met with us at our meeting of August 14™ to share information
with us and to answer our questions. Please call me if you have any questions.

Thanks.

Sincerely,

Eleanm Loynd Cha'r

ce: May Valley Neighborhood Council El Sobrante Chamber of Commerce
Richmond Planning Dept. E.S. Municipal Advisory Committee

Support for the El Sobrante Valley Plannmg & Zonmg Advisory Commxttee is provnded by the
El Sobrante Chamber of Commerce and the Richmond May Valley Neighborhood Council
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EL SOBRANTE \ LLEY
PLANNING & ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

P.O. Box 20136 ° El Sobrante, CA 94820
August 27, 2008 - Page 1
To:  John Oborne, County Planner From: Eleanor Loynd, Chair
Com. Dev. Dept., CCC Ad. Bldg. ESVP&ZAC
651 Pine St., 4" floor North ' o

Martinez, CA 04553 | S

Re:  LP03-2052-Comments on the Sikh Temple Expansion Project

-

HIO LIWUIS 2 HOLY T4

Initial Study / Mitigated Negative Declaration . >
Environmental Impacts Lo
4

o

1. Aesthetics: We are in support of Mitigation Measure 1.2 “The east and;i
- north-facing windows of proposed buildings along the project site perlmeter
shall install low-reflective glazing in the wmdows, to minimize glare and
reflection. This shall be clearly marked on the plan sets that are submitted
for a building permit.” Page 36
We suggest that adjacent neighbors be given contact names and
Numbers before, during, and after construction, so they may contact
construction works and/or members of the Sikh Temple with their concerns.
Review of Variances for the number of stories (2 Y stories allowed)
-Request for 4 stories for the proposed Community Center
-Request for 3 stories for the proposed Museum/Information Center
-Request for 3 stories for the proposed Performing Arts Center
Problem: There is no discussion of the variances. There is no information
on when decisions will be made on the variances. Will decisions be made as
each phase begins construction? Will those meetings be open to the public?
Review of Variances to height (a maximum of 35 ft. is allowed)
-Up to 58 % ft. for a portion of the roof and comes on the proposed
Community Center.
-Up to 44 ft. on a portion of the roof on the proposed Museum/Info Center
-Up'to 49 % ft. on portion of the roof and the dome on the proposed
Performing Arts Center :
Other Variances and Permits
-A variance is requested for the proposed retaining walls up to 8 % ft. where
3 ft. is allowed along the entrance road. . ‘
-A tree permit to remove 22 trees on County area property and 3 trees in
Richmond. . '
QUESTIONS
+ How and when will these variances be reviewed? Will they be reviewed at a
public hearing? Will they be reviewed all at one time? Will they be reviewed
when the phase for that area is being finalized?

2 Agriculturé Resources: No Comments

Suppoi’t for the El Sobrante Valley Planning & Zoning Advisory Committee is provided by the
El Sobrante Chamber of Commerce and the Richmond May Valley Neighborhood Council
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3. Air Quality: Elements of the “basic” dust control program for project
components include “water all active construction areas at least twice daily.”

(page 42). What if watér rationing continues? How will this affect the
~requirement to water all active construction at least twice dally” '
’53’ “The traffic study for this project analyzed two mtersectlons in the
£ vicinity of the project.” (page 44) Those 2 intersections were San Pablo Dam
& Rd. at El Portal and S.P.Dam Rd. at Hillcrest Rd, It would seem logical that
3 the intersection at Morrow Drive and San Pablo- Dam Rd. should also have
= been analyzed. There is a‘lack of information on the amount of traffic on
Hillerest Rd.

-/ “Additionally, the project would not result in an increase in temple
patrons, as the project is meant to only expand facilities for current
members.” (page 44) "This is not correct. The Sikhs plan to expand their
school to 8 classrooms thh 25 students antxcxpated in each classroom. That
may not expand the members but 1t will expand the use of the bulldmgs

4. Biological Resources: No Com'ments.

S Cultural Resources: “Because project elehients involve the construction of
buxldmgs that require basements and foundations, the Ormda Formation is

likely to be disturbed.” (Page 62) -

6. Geology and Soils: “A large Iandshde occurred in 1982 to the west of the site
and at a higher elevation. Repalrs to this slide have apparently been made
. and were noted in the Joyce Associates report to be in stable condition (JA,
2007).” (Page 66)
- Concerns: The use of the word “apparently” is not acceptable.
Further mvestlgatlon is needed to determine if the repalrs were actually

made to the slide.
Mitigation Measure 6.3: Prior to the issuance ofbu1ldmg permlts in all phases, the
applicant shall submit an as-graded report of the. geotechnical engineer with a map
showing final plan and grades for landslide repaired, including ¢ subsurface drainage,

subdrain cleanouts and disposal or pickup points, and any buttress fill with its
keyway location, or retaining wall installed, and other soil improvements installed

during gradmg, all as surveyed by a field surveyor or equivalent. The reports shall
include mappmg of keyways and areas of continuous benching by the project
engineering geologist, along with compaction test results. The report is subject to the

review and approval of the appropriate jurisdictions.
(Page 67)

‘Concerns: More information is needed. Will those detailed reports
and drawings be made available to the public? Will there be a public
hearing to share that information with area residents? What is the over-all

~ plan for sharing this information with area residents? Will there be a
detailed report reviewed before each Phase of the project is started?
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Concerns Continued: Reviewing each report and plan for each phase
before it is started seems to be the best way to keep information on the
project updated and allow the possibility of design changes if or when more
Detailed geotechnical information is available.

’ Note: These comments are from the Feb. 28, 2007 letter from Joyce

Associates to Dr. J.P. Singh, The Sikh Temple Center of San Francisco Bay

Area. “The proposed Phase II will consist of construction of priest
residences on the slope above the existing parking lot. ...In. addition, a
moderately large landslide is present approximately 40 feet to the south. It is
our understanding that this landslide will be repaired during 2007.” (See

Appendix-A)

Concerns: There is no information in the MND if this landslide has
been repaired. Has the landslide been repaired? What specific measures
were taken to ensure the stability of the landslide? There needs to be a more
intense and deeper look at the geology and soils on the project before the
project moves ahead. A geotechnical report should be prepared by a
geotechnical engineer and submitted to the County along with the building
plans. » S ' ‘
Joyce Associates, in their letter of 2/28/07, repeat again and again that
at Phase I, Phase IT; Phase III, Phase IV, and in additional areas, a
geotechnical report should be prepared and be submitted to the County with
the building plans. (See Appendix-A) , _

A Jetter from Darwin Myers Associates, dated March 30,2007,
reviews the Joyce Associates engineering geologic report. “JA specifically
state that their report is intended for use in project planning. Additional
geotechnical investigation may be necessary to provide more detailed
subsurface data and geotechnical design criteria for specific facilities.” (page
4 of D. Myers Associates letter, See Appendix-B)

Comments: On the contrary, the JA letter states repeatedly that “A
geotechnical report containing recommendations for the proposed facilities
should be prepared by a geotechnical engineer and should be submitted to
the County along with building plans.” This is mentioned once on page 7 and
3 times on page 8. Every time a new phase is started, JA suggests that a
geotechnical engineer prepare a new report. Use of the words ”may be
necessary” is quite different from “should be prepared”. (See Appendix-A)

And since this project will be constructed over a 12 year (or more)
time period, it is important that a geotechnical investigation of each building
site be done before any soil is moved.- “The principal geologic considerations
for further development are landslides and slope stability, expansive soil and
bedrock, earthquake shaking and the stability of existing fills.” (JA
Associates 2/28/07 letter, page 7, Appendix-A)




El Sobrante Vallev Plannmg & Zoning Advisory Committee - Page 4

Comments on Impervious Surfaces:
“According to maps showing:areas of exlstmg landslides, the project

sxte in considered by ABAG to consist of mostly landslides (ABAG, 2007¢).
An active landslide is located in the southeastern corner of the project site
o (east of the proposed priest residential units) which is not currently
ks threatenmg any existing structure other than the driveway access to the
& upper parking lot.”...” Currently, there is evidence of soil creeping in the
roads and parking lots where cracks appear in the asphalt.” (Page 66)
“Project development would result in 4 net increase of impervious
surfaces of approximately 16,000 square feet (or six percent of the total
project site area) which would increase surface runoff flow accordmgly ”

.(page 75) |
' _(_zuestlon How much would the added 1mperv10us surfaces increase

the surface runoff?
RECOMMENDATION WE recommend that a Focused EIR be
~ required nght ‘now to answer our questions and concerns as well as fo provide
- current and updated information on the stability of the site as well as the details of
the geotechnical improvements suggested. WE do not feel that the mitigation
measures as stated are: adequate -There needs to be a planned full disclosure of

information.

o
923
o

o
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7. Hazards and Hazardous Materials: “Construction activities typically involve
use of potentially toxic substances,such as paints, fuels, and solvents, which if
handled inappropriately could result in spills. This could be a significant

-impact.” (Page 70) “There are no schools within one-quarter mile of the

project site.” (page 70) :
+ Problem: The Sikh Temple plans to use at least 8 rooms in ’che
Community Center for classrooms. They. estimate 25 students per classroom.

- They also.have and will be expanding their childcare services. Childcare is
provided every day of the week: These children-are sensitive receptors.

- There is.very little, if any, mention of safeguards for the children while the
site.is undergoing the construction.- Will the Daycare Center be shut down
during construction phases? Sikh Temple staff need to be updated daily on
what the construction plans are, so they may make the best choices for the
safety of the employees as weII as the children in the Daycare Center.

8. 'Hvdrologv and Water Quality: “Following constructlon of all phases the
proposed project would produce additional runoff associated with the added
impervious surfaces (approximately 16,990 square feet.or six percent of the
total project site area) on the projectsite.” (Page 73) “Regardless, without
proper mitigation, the proposed project could contribute to the levels.of NPS
pollutants and litter entering the San Pablo Bay, potentially causing adverse
affects on aquatic life and human health.” (Page 73)
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Problem: There are no drawings showing the existing drainage plan.
There are no drawings showing a proposed drainage plan. This should be
included. There is no information on how the drainage will fit into the
existing drainage along Hillerest Rd. There has been some land movement in
mthe area. Will the ditches along Hillcrest Rd. provide enough space for the

: :,addxtlonal run-off? No information is provided.

’é‘i “The applicant shall submit a final Stormwater Control Plan for the

£ reVIew and approval of the Contra Costa County Public Works Department
u; prlor to issuance of building permits.” (Page 74)

\:,*g v Question: Will Neighbors be notified of the meeting to approve the
& Stormwater Control Plan? Will this be a public hearing?

% & “Atthe time of preparation of this document, a preliminary drainage

-

*'u\

" plan had been prepared.” (Page 75)

i \/ Question: Were neighbors provided a copy of the drainage plan?

-Does it include how the water will be drained off site? Will any changes be
required to the drainage plan in the downslope area?

. “All drainage improvements must be reviewed and approved by the
appropriate jurisdiction prior to issuance of building permits for each
phase ? (Page 75).

J Question: Will these drainage plans be shared with the neighbors?

“Post-project runoff would continue to be conveyed using existing
drainage facilities along with necessary improvements including the
construction of a twin 48-inch detention system.” (Page 75)

Question: Where will that detention system be located?

. Land Use and Planning: “The proposed project involves the construction of
four new buildings and possibly a two-story parking structure on a site
occupied by the existing Sikh Center.” (Page 77)

Questions: When will the decision be made as to whether the two

story parking structure will be built or not built?
Problems: Presently, there are 210 parking spaces on site. If all
_ buildings are completed, there will be 218 parking spaces on site. However,
the 2 story parking garage will hold 70 parking spaces. If it is not built, there
will only be 148 parking spaces on the site. This problem needs to be :
rewewed If the two story parking garage is not required, then the size of

som¢ of the proposed structures should be reduced.
Problem: Because phase 2, the construction of the two priests’ homes

is located in the city of Richmond, there needs to be some comments included

- to clarify how/when this part of the project would be reviewed. Has an
application been filed with the city of Richmond? Has Richmond received a
complete description of the complete expansion plans?

10. Mineral Resources: No Comments




El Sobrante Valley Planning & Zoning Advisory Committee - Page 6
11./Noise: “The nearest sensitive receptors within the City of Richmond would
+be the single-family homes located on Jerilynn Avenue.approximately 400 feet
.- west of the proposed location of the priests’ residences. ...However, noise
~ from other construction phases (excavation and exterlor ﬁmshlng) could be as
high as 71 dBA at these receptors.” ( Page 88)

Missing Information: There is no information on noise levels and the
effect of the noise on the Quail Hill Development residents on the adjacent
property. ‘

. Problem: The biggest hole in the information on the noise is what
Aaffect the noise will have on the staff and children on site. . We were told that .
‘:’there are about 18 staff members on site daily. ‘There will be children on site

;’E uevery day, 7 days a week, in the Daycare Center. Children are regarded as
9 rsensitive receptors. There is also a school on site, (See p. 4, 2/28/07 Land Use

&LPermlt Application, Appendix-C).. There needs to be a review. of the effects
mof the noise on the staff and the children on site. Perhaps, the Temple should
“shut down the Daycare Center and the school during construction:

= Problem: “Part of the roof deck of the new Community Center
proposed to be constructed under Phase 1 would be a fenced-in children’s
,‘play area and half-court basketball court. There would be minimal noise

© impacts from the use of this play area.” (Page 92) ,

' ‘Request: Werrequest that conditions be added that limit the use of the

roof deck play area to 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. No parties, Weddmgs and/or other - . e
activities may take place on the roof deck. - . ,

P g
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12. Population and Housing: No Comments

-13. Public Servxces Concerns-It is our understanding that Day Care Servwe is
“ now provided for children every day of the week, weekdays (M F.6: 30 am to
8:30 pm) and weekends (Sat./ Sun. 9 am to 5:30 pm). .

We were told that the Sikhs plan to have a school on site to serve
about 200 children. The plans call for 8 classrooms with up to 25 children in
each classroom. Itis our understanding that there is now a school on site.

' The June 16, 2008 letter from Mike Iswalt, Trans. Plan. Section, to the
Pub. Wks. Dept: stated that if “Half ¢f the Community Center, 15 500 sf are
utilized. This would generate an estimated 218 pm peak hour vehicle trips.
This would exceed the 100 peak hour vehicle trip threshold required to -
initiate a full traffic study.” “However, if the Community Center is expected
to operate as-a true ‘all day’ child care facility, as is indicated in the revised
study description, then we would need to revisit the PM peak hour tripv
generation estimate.,” (See Appendix-D)

Request: We request that a traffic study be done taking into -

consideration a full day/every day child care center and the on-site school of
200 students.
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Pubhc Services Continued
Concerns:  Using the information from page 105, the average

- = weekday traffic, after the Sikh Temple expansion will be 707 cars

M i@ 18
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15.

(MLT,Th,F), 692 (Wed.), and 1,180 (Sunday). How will the back-up on
Hillcrest Rd. be dealt with? Is a turn-in lane planned at the entrance road?

= Will any sidewalks be added along Hillerest Rd. There is no information
Eabout Sat. traffic. A statement needs to be included which gives a summary

tistatement about the amount of Saturday traffic. We were told that childcare
g;is provided all 7days of the week. What is the average Saturday traffic?

. = Concerns: We have seen no drawings of the planned entrance roads.
“%The Contra Costa County Fire Protection District, stated in their letter of

#June 15,2007 (See Appendix-E), that the access roadways shall be not less

“than 20-feet unobstructed width, shall not exceed 16% grade, shall have a

Cimnlrnum turning radius of 45 feet, and must be capable of supporting the

: leposed loads of fire apparatus, i.e. 37 tons.

. The June 15, 2007 letter from the Contra Costa County Fire

- Protection District states “Access as shown on the Fire Truck Access plan,

dated May 5, 2007, does not comply with these requirements. Access
throughout the parking lot to the existing Temple and proposed Community
Center does not provide for the minimum access width of 20 feet and the
inside/outside turning radius requirements as stated above. Access width,
vertical clearance and radius requirements shall be provided to within 150
feet of travel distance to all portions of the exterior walls of every building.”
(See Appendix-E)

Questions: Have the access roads been updated to meet the Fire Dept.
requxrements" Can the project provide water with a minimum fire flow of
2500 gallons per minute? Will fire sprinklers be required in any or all of the
buildings?

Recreation: “The roof deck of this new building (Community Center) is
planned as a fenced-in children’s play area and half-court basketball court,
which would only be used during daylight hours. No nighttime lighting of the
roof area is proposed.” (Page 97) - »
Comments: We ask that a condition be included which states that
there will be no activities or lights allowed on the roof play area after 6 p.m.

Transportatlon [ Traffic: According to the Land Use Permit Application
dated Feb. 28, 2007, page 3, “a total number of 230 stalls will be available
prior to the construction of phase 4 to meet the maximum requirement of 211
cars”. However, there is no assurance that the 2 story parking garage will be
built. (See Appendix-C)

According to the MIND, with completion of phase 4, there will be 218
stalls. However, the 2 story parking garage “may” or may not be built. The
2 story garage would hold 70 parking spaces.
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Transportatlon/Traffic Continued
Concerns: If the 2 story parking garage is not buxlt there will only be
148 parking spaces available. Further review of traffic and parking spaces is
needed. Will there be parking spaces set aside for buses? ‘We were told by
. the Sikhs that they have begun transporting some members in by bus.
The May 12, 2008 letter from Mike Iswalt, CCC Transportation
Planning Section, to Adeline Huerta, Pub, Wks. Dept. states “The narrow
roads and steep grades also making walking or biking to the site from San
Pablo Dam Road difficult.” - (See Appendix-G) -
G .Concerns: The costs of completing sidewalks on Hillcrest Rd. from
= the mtersectlon with San Pablo Dam Road should have been evaluated The

. ‘,h

qgembers walk up Hillcrest Rd. to the Temple.

2y REa

" Baptist Church and a Jehovah’s Witness Church. Nelghbors report traffic
back-ups are the usual,
; " Concerns: During construction, only one half of the entrance road
~ will be'available fur use. That could back up traffic on Hillcrest Rd. also. A
study should e done to see if a second or emergency access to the site can be
established.
Concerns: The Sikh Temple now owns the property on the upper side
of their entrance road. That could mean that the Sikhs could widen Hillcrest
Road at their entrance. This could allow the installation of a turn-in lane.
' Concerns: Does the fact that a school is now operating at the Sikh
+..# Temple generate the requirement for the installation of sidewalks along
Hillcrest Rd.? The County has a.requirement for sidewalks wrthm 1 mile of
a school.

z
&
% Sunday traffic on Hillcrest Rd. The Sikh Temple is within 2 blocks of a

16. Utilities and Service Systems:. In the Stormwater Control Plan prepared for
the County, there are descriptions of each impervious area and each swale.
This comment is used to describe both Vegetated Swale VS-9 and Vegetated
Swale VS-14. “This swale will drain directly to the concrete ditch along
Hillerest Rd.” (Page 6 of 12, Page7 of 12, See Appendix F)

- Concerns: How will the stormwater control plans affect the neighbors
along Hillerest Rd.? Have any stormwater reviews been done of the off-site
drainage of these ditches? Have any changes been suggested for the off-site
drainage plans? Will the ditches be able to hold the water? More facts are
needed to provide the details for the drainage plans.

Conceérns on Garbage Service: Neighbors complain of seemg and
smelling garbage left in the parking area for days. County staff needs to.
advise the Sikh Temple staff on how to deal with this problem.

W Concerns: There should be another traffic report required to review |
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Concerns about Water Service: For years, neighbors have had to deal
with water service the operates below the usual standard water pressure.
. Recently, a water main broke and service was out for 12-14 hours. An
evaluation of the current water system is needed. Can it meet the County

Fire Standard of 2500 gallons per minute?

17. Mandatory Findings of Significance: WE feel that the effects of this project
will have an on-going significant impact on area residents. Neighbors will
have to bear the on-going, never-ending effects of noise and traffic and they

will have to live with the never-ending possibility of landslides.
WE do not feel that the mitigation measures, as described, have the

potential of reducing the impacts of the planned construction project to less

than significant,

Additional Comments:
-There is a problem in Appendix A Biological Resources: Special-Status
Species. Pages 1-5 labeled California Department of Fish and Game, Natural
urtiersu%y Database, Selected Elements by Scientific Name — Landscape.
2Each page has a statement at the bottom of the page which says “Information
F»Explres 06/30/2008”. Question: Does that mean that the information should
anow be removed and updated? (See Appendix-H)

o T;-The Sikh Temple Leaders have offered to become a location place for an
= Emergency Response Site. Has there been any review of the present project

=
;’;‘i & to see if any portion of the buildings should be changed to fit the Emergency
f o .

i Response requirements?

SUMMARY STATEMENT: We suggest that the approval of the Mitigated

Negative Declaration be denied. We ask that a Focused Environmental Impact

Report be required that specifically deals with the major problems:
-Transportation / Traffic -Utilities & Service Systems

-Geology -Noise
-Parking -Drainage
We request that a detailed description be prepared stating that

~ before each phase begins, there will be a geotechnical study done of the site to

provide the latest information about the site stability. The study should be reviewed

at a public meeting.






El Sobrawnce Municipal AdVlsory Council
Your Town Council . . &
- 3769 B San Pablo DamifReady, . | @
El Sobrante, Califcrnia . 84803 = . ¢
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Barbara Pendergrass

August 29, 2008 1 CF CONSERIATION vice Chair
Contra Costa County , ' Wl DB[ELQP;‘V%EM siire‘ﬁzﬁ :
Department of Conservation and Development : Mike Daley
Community Development Division Barbara Pegg:i;::;
Attention: John Oborne Interim
651 Pine Street, 4™ Floor, North Wing At-Large Members
Martinez, Calif. 94553 . Debo;;?liuziig

' James Harmenn
Re: Sikh Center’s Expansion -Mitigated Negative Declaration Members of ESMAC

are appointed by
. Contra Costa County
Dear John: ' First District Supervisor
‘ . John Gioia
The El Sobrante Municipal Advisory Council wishes to submit the
following comments on the Sikh Center Expansion,

All of the phases should not be approved because the report states that Additional Geo Technical
Reports'and additional Special Engineering studies may need to be completed based on certain
conditions. Also the studies of traffic and parking requirements are incomplete.

The Sikh Center Complex will be the largest complex in the El Sobrante area. An Environmental Impact
Report should be conducted verses the County issued Mitigated Negative Declaration for the following

reasons:

A. Variances are requested in the height of the buildings and in retaining walls that will set a
precedence in El Sobrante,

B. All of the variances are not identified as stated in the Joyce report of 02-28-07 that additional
‘ retaining walls may be needed after additional Special Engineering and additional Geo Technical reports
are completed for the various phases. These reports are to be completed after the approval of the

~ Mitigated Negative Declaration. The reports should be completed before project approval.

C. The membership is stated in the report as 1000 member’s -Vehicle trips on Sundays as 1160
and no increase in membership is expected during the next 12 years although in your traffic figures you
have assumed a 20 percent increase. Is it not reasonable to assume you are not going to have an
increase in membership during thenext 12 years when you consider buildings of 93,000 square feet
compared to 21,800 square feet of building. It is going to take a lot of funds to build this facility and to
maintain it with Electricity etc... No solar orgreen building designs are required or mentioned. A larger
membership would seem to be needed to;yst support the additional maintenance costs,

Meetlng anWednesdayevery ‘month), . 700pm i«_j}iiis‘bbrarite_ Library, 4191 Appian 1



There are 8 new class rooms added with 25 students per class room. The total number of
students could be 200. A Day Care facmty is mientioned and a senior cehter. How many individuals will
be using these facilities? People will continue to grow their families and as students graduate additional
members will be added as they marry and have families. None of these items are listed.

“olf D. Traffic is currently a huge problem on Hillcrest per members of the condos trying to get out
on to Hillcrest. There are three churches using Hillcrest on Sundays for services and the traffic studies to
date are mcomplete No traffic:counts were taken of the number of vehicles coming in from the other
side of Hillcrest by way of Alpine where folks living in the Berkeley area etc. will be taking the
Arlington to get to the churches. Adequate traffic studies need to be completed.

) The May 12, 2008 letter from Public Works states that the analysis of Phase | (Commumty
Cenrer) will generate only 6-additional vehicle trips in the P.M. 5:00 to 6:00. The 8 &[a%s rooms with a
capacity of 200 students will generate more than 6 trips per day as parents pick up their children
between the peak hours of 5:00 to 6:00 P. M. and that doesn’t recognize parents picking up children
from the expanded day care center. The same letter goes on to say that in all 4 phases only 42 vehicle
trips will be added. Students from Mus:c and Art classes in addition to performances are also not

included. . :
he letter also states that normal trip generatron methodology doesn’t incorporate s’candard trip

rates due to the umqueness of the temp!es characteristics: Based on the information mentioned above
classes.in 8 class.rooms etc. does apply and normal trip generation should be’applied to both parking
and number of vehicle trips. The applicant collected his own traffic counts and Public Works used the °
applicant’s figures. It is human nature to be conservative when it is in your favor. '

«\L E. The effect on the other churches when building construction is going on is not mentioned.
Were the other two churches included in your studies as to pre schools and other functions they have
and how they will be affected by this project? Was the fact that 8 class rooms of students and a day-
care center in the new Community Complex will be having classes during phase’s I through IV ? Are not
‘these areas considered sensitive receptors of which your reportlists aszero? BRI

\/ F. The effect on the bird life of removing 25 trees hasn’t been addressed. Replanting of
addxtlonal trees is being proposed , however how long does the replant take relative to the mature trees

; &ing removed?

‘ G. Landslides are prevalent on the entire site and alandslide mentioned in the 02-28-08 Joyce
b'réport and in the 03-30-07 Darwin Myers was assumed to me corrected. Was this one corrected?
Concern for future e quakes and the affect on the phases is a reason to not approve the other phases at
this time. The Joyce report also states that ground water seepage “has caused ground instability. Phase ||
is mentioned as “may need additional Special Engineering in order to provide stability.” Phase lll and IV
are mentioned.as needing Geo Technical Reports completed by an Engineer. Page 9 states that the
entire site may live in a large deep seated landslide‘although Darwin Myers states that this may be
unlikely. Page 9 also states that the reports are preliminary and need additional investigation and may
modify the pre!imingry?‘inding‘s.' ‘




v 'Hfrs.torm Water Report of May 7,2007 page 1, 1.b existing site conditions of slopes of 5 to 45
percent gradé. Elevations from 211 to 484. This is a very steep site. It would seem prudent to apply
hillside ordinances and slope recommendations to limit building on this site.

 /The report states that the temple and Community Center will be adjacent and the
understanding is that they are no Ivonger adjacent. How does this affect the storm water report? The
report gdes on to say a storm water control plan will be completed after the approved Negative
Declaration . Shouldn’t it be accomplished before total approval of all phases? ‘

l. The Mitigated Negative Declaration on page 77 under land use states it is cutrently for
detached single family residences and churches and other places of worship fall into this category. The
plan doesn’t call for other places of worship rather it is for other activities, examples, Performing
Arts Building, Dining spaces, Kitchen, class rooms, living émarters and museum. it would seem that this -
doesn’t fall into the category of places of worship. It also states that it is of a semi public nature,

J however in many other places in the report it states, for the use of the current congregation. It doesn’t -
» appear to be public as this is the only place semi-public is mentioned. The question is, are you setting
precedence for all of El Sobrante for single famxly residences?

" J. Time Table of events and car trips. Car trips are 50% in and 50% out.

Day Time Vehicles Vehicles Vehicles Members  Parking Spaces

Ofthe -of Peak HRS  Trips Trips Peak Hours Current & Current Future(a)

- - Week 5:00 to 6:00P.M.Current all Phases Current& Future Future _
M,T,TH,F Services 292 707 30 72 1,000 210 218*

Wednesday 546 692 36 79 210 218**

Sundays 1162 1180 196 197 210 218%*

a. Assumes building of the parking garage.
*Reduced to 195 spaces in phase | _
**will be reduced to 208 spaces if the parking Garage is not built. Report states the Parking Garage may

be built. ’

Week days Services except Wednesday currently start shortly after dawn and last approxmately 2
hours. Evening Services last 2 to 4 hours and conclude at 10:00 P.M..

Wednesday Evening Services are held in the evening with the hours of actual service not listed. Only
vehicle trips of a projected 692 trips are listed. Need to know the hours of Services to accurately project
peak hours. The report in another area states on page 102 that the evening peak hours are 6:15 to 7:15
P.M. . Does this indicate that the service is less than one hour?



Sunday Services start early and conclude at 3:00 P.M. Followed by a Langar (Meal). Evening services are
also on Sunday followed by a Larigar. Hours not listed, The report does state that peak hours are 10:30
to 11:30, however it doesn’t tie in to the hours of service since they aren't listed.

. Day care hours for working mothers and the Congregatiovn Monday through Fridayare listed as 6:30
A.M. to 8:30 P.M. Weekends from 9: A.M to 5:00 P.M. Daily trips are listed as 19 for a facility of 1440

square feet.

e

Class room attendance isn’t mentioned although facilities for 200 students are provided.

The Community Center is open from 7:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. except for major religious Services. Class
rooms for Art and Music inStructions are not mentioned.in regards to size, number of class rooms etc.
and would be used during the day therefore affecting vehicle trips and hours of operation. ’

Based on the lack of information mentioned above additional analysis and studies need to be
performed. ' ' o

\/ K. The Sikh complex has only one way in and one way out. In case of fire or some other emerge'ncy
' requiring evacuation this could be a very unsafe condition for the Sikh’s on site and the members of the
condominiums all trying to access Hillcrest Road. This condition needs further studies afid a ‘safe
environment established.

We again request s a focused Environmental report that will. address the issues in this letter and the
attachment, ' '

Sincerely; » ‘ /7 7
(5 bbicee .| u@//:/%/%c‘fﬁ/% |

Barbara A. Pendergrass, Chair’ -

El Sobrante Municipal Advisory Councll
3769 B San Pablo Dam Road

El Sobrante, Ca 94803

CC: Supervisor John Gioia, Terrance Cheung




Comments on the Sikh Mitigated Negative Declaration

- Page 4.

The site of the Sikh property covers 6.5 Acres and has a three story building of approximately 21,800. A
separate dwelling has been acquired by the Sikhs for staff.

Question: What is the total square feet of aH buildings currently on the site including the maintenance
building, and separate dwellmg?

The site adjoins Hillcrest Road to the north, Wildcat Canyon Regional Park to the south , residential uses

- to the east and south west, and a church and undeveloped land to the west.

Parking spaces total 210. Reduced to 195 spaces in phase 1. (see Figure 4)

Services are held every day . Morning services begin shortly after dawn and last approximately 2 hours.
Evening services last two to 4 hours.and conclude at 10:00 P.M. Primary services are held Sunday with a
secondary service on Wednesday night. Sunday services began early and conclude at 3:00 P.M. foliowed
by communal meal know as a Langar. Another service is held on Sunday evening with another Langar.

Questions: Week days except Sunday. What is the time referred to as dawn and what is the end time?
What is the start time of the evening services? Sundays. What is the time frame referred to as early?
How long does a Langar last? What are the hours of the evening services and the evening Langar? What
are the hours of the other events as listed and approximately how many events are held a year?

Question: The‘parking spaces are being reduced by 15 parking spaces. Based on answers to questions
above will this reduction cause more people to park and block traffic on Hillcrest Drive ? Residents
already complain that over flow parking is using up space on Hillcrest Drive.

Page 8 & 9.

An additional 73,000 Square feet will be added, more than tripled the current size of the Sikh complex.
The total square feet will be 94,800 square feet and larger depending on the answers to questions on
page 4. This will be the largest complex for miles and miles and the largest project in El Sobrante. The
county is requiring a Mitigated Negative Declaration verses an Environmental Impact Report.

Question: Is the play area and basket ball court on top of the Community Center counted in the number
of added square feet of 73,0007 Response was no by Sikh member at 08-14-08 meeting of the El
Sobrante Valley Planning and Zoning Advisory Committee (ESVP&ZAC).

Question: Phase one is the adding of a Community Center consisting of 4 stories. The height limit is 35
feet. How can this difference be justified? Response by Sikh member at 08-14-08 meeting of the
ESVP&ZAC was that it was only two stories , however on page 8 of the Mitigated Negative Declaration it

pg. 1



" land adjoining the site on the south side? A bond should be put in place to protect the homeowners

states in the 5' paragraph that the “ 4" floor of the new building would connect to the main floor of the
temple..” The questron above about height limit is still unanswered.

\,’Questlon What is the seatmg capacrty of the old dining room and what is the seatmg capacity of the

new dining room? -

i

"The hours of activity given for the new Community Center is 7:00 A, M. to 10:00 P.M. Day care hours are

given as 6:30 A.M. to 8:30 P.M. week days and 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. on Saturdays and Sundays

j Questlon What is the capacity of the Day Care Center? What is the capacity of the senior center?

Page 12.

On the east side the propbsal calls for lowering the driveway by 3 to 5 feet. Residential Condominiums
are on the east side. ‘According to the reporta 3 to 5 foot re{ainihg wall would be constructed. Directly
south 2,925 cubic yards of dirt would be removed and a4 to 8 ft tall retaining wall would be
constructed. Approximately 2, 648 cubic yards of fill would be placed on the western slope of the

hillside.

Questions: With the know slide conditions on the hillside, what will Happen to the condominiums on
the east side when the dirt is removed? How will the removal of dirt affect the Regional Park District

property. from cracks etc. that can develop as a result of the removal of dirt, and to protect the
Regional Park District land from slides that miay be the result of dirt movement.

Phase two adds 3500 square feet for two residences to be constructed onland that previously had
land slide problems and is zoned open space.

Question: Once this land is rezoned will additional homes be placed in the future?

Question: How will fireman have access to these two structures in case of fire? How will construction

crews get material and equipment to this site?

Page 14.

Phase 3 consists of construction of approximately a 6,000 Square foot Museum/Information Center on
the eastern side of the site by the condominiums and adding 13 new parking spaces for a total of 208
parking spaces. The 208 spaces are 2 less than the current number of spaces and disregards the-
increased car trips calculated in the traffic counts. The center’s hours would be 9:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M.
on weekdays and 10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. on Saturdays and Sundays. It is stated that the center
wouldn’t be used much. It would seem reasonable to assume that a GODO Square foot bui!ding open?
days of the week would only be constructed if it will have an anticipated high usage.

pg. 2



Phase 4 is the construction of a 400-seat auditorium, dance and music classrooms. The square footage is
30,530 square feet. Location is at the northwestern corner of the project. A two story parking structure
MAY be constructed to add 70 stalls of parking for a total of 218 parking spaces. If the parking garage is

not added there would be only 138 parking spaces down from the 210 currently available.

/ Question: How can the reduction of parking spaces be justified? The parking garage must be mandatory
not discretionary. The Sikhs do not limit attendance to ensure adequate parking as witnessed by home
owners in the Hillcrest condominiums and the locking of parking areas in the Baptist Hillcrest Church to
prevent parking by non Baptist attendees. -

Page 18 and 19

<4 Amendment to Land Use permit Couﬁty File # 2117-7, What is the amendment ?
Height limit variances of retaining walls requested up to 8.5 feet where three feet allowed.
Phase I, variances requested for 4 sfories where 2 1/2 stories are allowed.

Phase 1V, Performing Arts Center variances requested for 48 feet where 35 feet is allowed. Variances of
number of stories requested for 3 stories where 2.5 stories are permitted.

Request to the City of Richmond for a general Plan change from Open Space to Low Density Residential.
Rezoning from Community and Regional Recreation District to SFR-2 Very Low densi‘ty.
Tree Removal and approval from the city and the city of Richmond Parks and Recreation.

\fThis doesn’t include all of the variances. The Joyce Report dated Feburary 28,2007 page 8, Phase IV, 2™
paragraph states,” may ...require fill and construction of retaining walls.”

4 Questions: Is the county setting a precedence by approving so many variances on a project? Why is the
county approving phases to a project when all variances for all Phases are unknown, see Joyce Report?

Page 20
Aesthetics is listed as having a less than S|gn|ﬂcant with Mitigation mcorporated

/ Question s: How can you add 73,000 square feet to a site and not have a significant impact on the
appearance of the site from every view, South, North, East or West? Adding more palm trees, anon
native species, will by itself not add to the hiliside appearance. Why isn’t the County requiring Native
species to the area? Enough landscaping cannotbe added to shield the changes to the aesthetics of
this property. The condominiums are two stories in height and the proposed 9 trees shown in figure 5
are unlikely to shield the residents from a huge change in the visual view.

pg. 3



Page 35

It is further stated in D.,” that when the trees are mature, the changes would not necessa%ily be
adverse, “ ‘

Question: What happens if the changes are adverse?
Page 36
Mitigated Measure 1.2

Night time lightening. Nothing has been listéd as to the increased car trips due to the 400 seated
/ auditorium that is open until 10:00P.M. and the cars arriving and leaving with their lights on and the
effect on the condominiums. :

Question: How can the effect be mitigated?

pg. 4
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John Oborne, Senior Planner

Contra Costa County : :
Department of Conservation and Development, CDD
651 Pine Street, 4" Floor, North Wing

Martinez, CA 94553

RE: Wildcat Canyon Regional Park. “Sikh Temple Expansion Pro;ect” Initial Study
-and Proposed Mitigated Negatlve Declaration

Dear Mr. Ooorne

East Bay Regional Park Dlstrict (the “District”) has received a copy of the initial study and proposed
mitigated negative declaration (ISSMND) prepared for the “Sikh Temple Expansion Project”. We
own and operate Wildcat Canyon Regional Park (the “Park") which is immediately adjacent to the
proposed project to the south and southeast. The proposed IS/MND reveals aspects of the project

that are Of concern to us.

In 2000, it came to the attention of the District that the Sikh Center of San Francisco was
eencroaching onto a natural slope area within the Park boundary. This encroachment activity
compromised the natural integrity of the slope. In 2004 the District agreed to convey 1.6 acres to
the Sikh Center of San Francisco in order to maintain a buffer between the developed are
natural slope area. Our understanding was that there would only be minimal site improyéments for
drainage and slope stabilization on the conveyed property. At the time of conveyance fve expected
that the underlying Open Space General Plan land use designation and CRR (Commuity and
Regional Recreation) zoning district would ensure this area would remain as an ufideveloped buffer.

Phase 2 of the proposed development would construct buildings on thil/é acre parcel the District
conveyed to the Sikh Center of San Francisco- (APN 419 180 020) for.tHe specific purpose of
buffering the existing developed area fromtfie natural slope-area of the Park. This area is the site of
an active landslide that-requires drainage improvements, not additional development and
encroachm‘@uov{othe natural slope area. Ve have reviewed the IS'MND and found that the
project-will have a significant impact on landslide hazards, land use and planning, water quality,

T Zasthetics and biological resources. An Environmental Impact Report (EIR) should be prepared so
we can better understand and evaluate the project’s impacts to our facilities. We have the followin ng
comments for consideration under the California Environmental Quality Act for the Sikh Temple

Expansion Project:

Board of Directors

Ayn Wieskamp Ted Radke Doug Siden Nancy Skinner Beverly Lane Carol Severin John Sucter Pat O'Brien
President Vice-President Treasurer Secretary Ward 6 Ward 3 Ward 2 General Manager
Ward 5 Ward 7 Ward 4 Ward |



i ‘_HAazards There is lnsufflCIent,lnformatlon in the prOposed lS/MND for us to _
understand and evalute how dévelopment of buildings within the natural slope buffer area
will alter the stability of the active landslide upslope of the development. The IS/MND
‘provides no indication of the extent or magnitude of landslide repair work needed to build
the project, the associated hazards of this work to down slope residents, or the potential
this work has to trigger mass wasting of the hillside. The IS/MND insufficiently addresses
these impacts and doesn't reasonably evaluate the project’s potential to threaten public
‘safety and result in loss of property due to slope failure. This general area has a significant
landslide history with several nearby homes destroyed by landslides in 1982/1983. In 1998
additional slides occurred resulting in homes being “réd-tagged”. The County commissioned
a study by Alan Kropp, Geotechnical Consultants to-further review concerns in this general
area in 2000. Detailed review of this specific location in an EIR is needed.

Land Use and Planning: Phase 2 of the proposed development would encroach onto a hill
slope intended to provide a buffer:between the existing development and natural hill slope
area of Wildcat Canyon Regional Park. This buffer does not account for expansion of
development onto the hill slope. The City of Richmond's current Open Space General Plan
land use designation and CRR (Comimunity and Regional Recreation) District is appropriate
and should not be changed for the following reasons:

It is'in the publlc interest to maintain the natural slope area buffer for the safety and
: general welfare of down slope residents and to: preser've the natural mtegrlty of the
“adjoining regional park. Co

b. Given the existing landslide condition and extremely steep and unstable slope
" conditions, a community need is demonstrated to maintain the existing CRR
- (Community and Regional Recreation) District. The allowable land uses under the
proposed SFR-2 (Very low density) are unacceptable for an unstable; steep hill slope
with a history of slope failures. The proposed general plan and zoning-amendments
“would threaten the general welfare of down slope resi dents and are not in good
zonmg practice SRR :

The lS/MND fa'ils to analyze the potential impacts associated with the proposed general plan
and zoning amendments or to disclose the findings necessary to make such changes. An
analysis' of the land use implications-of changing the allowable uses from open
space/recreation’ type:uses to residential uses should be evaluated in the IS'MND, espec:lally
as it relates to slope protectlon and hazards in the area.

. Traffic and Clrculatxon The IS/MND states that the existing landslide is threatening the
driveway access to the upper parking lot. The IS/MND does not acknowledge the potential
loss of parking stalls or vehicle circulation hazards created from piles of soil blocking

. -designated paths of travel in the parking lot. The resulting inadequate parking capacity could
cause vehicles to block fire lanes and spill offsite into surrounding neighborhoods - this .
should be considered a significant impact.

Page 20f3




4. Water Quality: The IS/MND does not analyze water quality impacts resulting from sediment
entering storm drains & local creeks as a result of soil erosion onto the parking lot. The
IS/MND should recognize this existing condition and describe remedial action needed to
protect water quality. '

5. Aesthetics: The IS/MND does not provide an analysis of the visual impacts of the project
from adjacent public open spaces, iricluding Wildcat Canyon Regional Park. The massing of
the project and selected materials are out of character with the surrounding residential area
and will degrade views from the Park. Proposed mitigation measures that attempt to screen
views of the project from neighboring residences do not alleviate visual intrusion of the
project to park users. The degraded visual character of the area that would result from the
proposed project, as viewed from the Park, should be avoided or mitigated.

6. Biological Resources: The project would result in the destruction of Alameda whipsnake
habitat. The magnitude of this impact is not evaluated in the ISSMND. Further analysis is
needed on the scale and extent of project driven slide repairs in order to understand the
impact to Alameda whipsnake habitat. This impact should be avoided or there should be no
net loss of habitat as a result of the project. The proposed mitigation measures do not

 sufficiently address the cumulative impact of the loss of Alameda whipsnake habitat or
provide for any compensation for loss of habitat. We need to better understand these
impacts to evaluate the project’s impact to the Park.

Thank you for your review and consideration of our comments. Please notify us of any public
meetings or hearings for the project and include us on any distribution list for CEQA notices or 4
associated documents for the project. If you have any questions, please contact me at (5 [0) 544-
2627 or via email at cbarton@ebparks.ors. '

Chris Barton
Senior Planner

cc: Ted Radosevich, District Counsel ,
City of Richmond Planning Department

Page 30of 3°






Quajj HiII~El Sobray Wherg Associatiop
PO, p i 3 o
ISobrant, // P}ﬁ f: 9
| Al 008
Contry Costa Coungy - . August 7,2 ,
®Partmeny 0 onserva,tiqn and Development
Ompm unity Developm ent Division '
Attn; Mr., John Oborng
- t
't Repor
he Qugj; HO4 req Sting thy the Coyp Perform Environmental Impact R _
1 responge to the g; 85 propogeq Miﬁgated Negative Declaration Reporg
The Quajy Hin HOo4 Conceryg are; '
. N S
S . N 2cerm
*Who will oy, he cop 1o site ¢, re f, Nitigatio Ereement d envmonmenf{il C;}icanﬂ
are adheredt ? Wn t kindg f fineg Will be evied f; On-comp Ce issueg and wij; they be s1g1
,' - d on
o 6 .
*Noise ¢ Mitig, ed Neg, € Declarag, ise gp, 10ns'apnq dbA levels that are b:Snolse
Standard ¢, 8. It dog, Siderat; th 0 ounding hillside and th
a p}iﬁc_atzon that thjg Would ggp ,
. . t
sao ignifi can
*Traﬁ‘}o...We Sagree wi ep Dtion th € incregge Of trafs, Will be Jegq than Slgjﬁ oEL
eIr findin Primarily, t, on th ©S Currept e bershjp Dumberg, The traffic coﬂa‘a"”'sh at
SSUes werg ,, ddregge, ; erenc ¢ lempe they dig Dot take j, 0 Consideratioy, the fact L S
their gpe ©€ churcheg in the Immedigge areg Ocated o the Same accegg foad. Each o at time
having Cvents op any given day of the Week. :
* The Quail fj] i

d will
use o eavy Cquipmeny shall pe used befyye 8:00am an

bm. Thig will Inelyde transpoyy tion ¢ Om the jop site, No hea Jitesd 1t
Cquipmens shal] pe °ft runnip i Or after theg, times, Structiop Will be limnite

n .

* The Quaj Hill g,

* ail Hill
€ open SPace oy, existing between The Temple and the Qu
nd free Of treeg to faciljt € a natyry) fire break.

A link fop that the Tempe erecteq dividing our ting
4 more altractiye desigp and Joyye,. in height ¢, facilitae Fire Figh
y evacuation. '
Ouyy tbougbt

€ recent ragedy, that Occurred at &
Used by ¢ Tucture 454 hillside =
TS wepe the togg] Qumber op beople On site hag been in ?h -
emergency evacuation Plang must pg Very stp In jg icatioy and requir
Siderap), thoughy , : '



On Fathers Day 2007 the Sikh Temple closed the one access road on Hillerest and parts of San, Pablo
Dam Road to facilitate is members, '

This caused a monumental traffic jam on San Pablo Dam Road. Homeowners in the neighborhood

_ had to turn around and take Alpine (a considerable distance) to upper Hillerest in order to access their

. homes. Many homeowners in the surrounding areas such as Orinda, Walnut Creek, Concord and others
“ were also effected and forced to return to Interstate 80 and use Hwy 4.

San Pablo Dam Road is a major artery used by motorists. If this practice is allowed to continue it will
- make it virtually impossible for emergency crews to respond, This caused a significant impact and has
the potential to be very dangerous. S » : :

If there is a major event such as the one we just witnessed in India or fire how will emergency crews
respond? There is one means of egress and ingress thereby this will be the route emergency crews will be
responding, If you delay your response in regards to fire fighting to ensure evacuation at the same access
point, what will be the impact to the Quail Hill resident’s homes?

“* The Quail Hill HOA does not agree with the report findings in regards to the mitigation propasal for
“the evacuation of individuals in the event of a life-threatening emergency. This will be particularly
.- hazardous in reference to the proposed building of the two residences in the Wildcat Regional Park area.

“ The homes are to teside in the City of Richmond in an area that has already been deemed as open space
and unbuildable. : : ~

The terrain is extremely steep and would hamper Emergency Response Teams in the event of fire.
The Wildcat Regional Park is a large open space that is éxtremely susceptible to fires. The Quail Hill )
HOA does not consider this to be "less than significant". The existing and proposed means of egress and 7
ingress are at the same location (one-way in and one-way out). If this means becomes blocked this will -
cause the fire to spread rapidly thereby the entire hillside and its occupants will become trapped.

* The Quail Hill HOA believes that the narrow Hillcrest Road will not support the Sikh Temple Plan for
it's intended use. In the event of fire there is not sufficient room for Fire Fighting Apparatus to turn
around. : ' o ' :

The Sikh Temple encroached on Regional Park Land then purchased the 1.6 acres in 2004 for $1,000.00
with no public hearing, It is now appraised for $1,060.00. Part of this property resides in the City of
Richmond. The driveway was constructed without the benefit of permits and rests partly in the city and
county. The portion of the driveway that was built in the City of Richmond was built on land that was "

deemed unusable and protected open space. -

=% The réport indicates a plan ‘for water runoff issues, however I did not see a Structural Engineers Report
%40 indicate if a feasibility study had been made.

= x Three sites for development are in areas that have been deemed as open space and unbuildable. The
~ Temple is requesting that these areas be rezoned to accommodate their plans. o

* The expansion will totally eradicate our homeowner views of the bay. The Temple proposal
specifically targets the areas that are deemed open space. Quail Hill Homeowners purchased these
homes with the knowledge that these areas would remain open. This will have a direct negative impact
on approximately 20% of our homeowners. This will then have a cumulative negative effect on the
entire community whereby reducing our comparative prices and causing a significant financial loss to




our homeowners in general. This comes at a particularly bad time when home prices continue to spiral
downward.

The Temple mitigation solution states that they will plant trees to block the view of its new structures
from the Quail Hill Homeowners it does not address the blockage of the homeowner views of the bay
and hillside. This is not acceptable! . - \

The City of Richmond and The County should be concentrating on preserving its medium priced homes
and not forcing our neighborhoods into low-income housing. Build homes and not Monuments that only
benefit a select few and by the Temples own admission most of this project will be restricted for use by its

members only.

* The Quail Hill HOA will be requestmg to be put on the-County Planning Agenda for the meeting on
September 23, 2008 .

* The Quail Hill HOA will also be requesting that East Bay Regional Park sell us 1.6 acres adjacent to
our property to insure that there will be no further encroachment issues behind our homes from the

Temple. This property is to remain open space.

We will be requesting that all areas on the Temple site that have been deemed open space shall remain as
such.

These questions and other concerns at the very least warrant a

FULL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT!

Randall Henderson
President
Quail Hill-El Sobrante Assoc

Please refer correspondence to:

Quail Hill-El Sobrante Homeowners Assoc
C/O Common Interest Management

315 Diablo Road, Ste 221

Danville, CA 94526
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John Osborne, Project Planner ]E*?Jgfi"?(}f" NCTD
Contra Costa County : D ‘B5,£€[g#£;§%{;b%z,0f\!
Department of Conservation and Development ‘ '
Community Development Division :

. 651 Pine Street, 4™ floor, North Wing

Martinez? CA 94553

Dear Mr. Osborne,

We recently received the notice of public review and intent to adopt a proposed mitigated negative declara-
tion for the Sikh Center of San Francisco (#LP 21 17-77). If T understand this correctly, this is an applica-
tion for a huge expansion of the Sikh buildings without having to complete an Environmental Impact
Study. I did look over a copy of the Tnitial Study prepared by the Sikh Center. Ihave also been to several
of the Sikh information meetings about this project. It is my firm belief from reading and hearing about
this expansion that Contra Costa County must require a more in-depth study of the impact these additions
will have on: (1) The stability of the hillside and (2) the impact on this neighborhood and (3) the desires of
this neighborhood. This needs to be done by someone not connected with the Center because this expan-
sion will have dramatic consequences for this hillside and for the residents of this area. Hillcrest Baptist
Church would like to go on the record as stating our opposition to this proposal until an in-depth EIS has
been done and residents have been given copies of that study and given the opportunity for input. If this is
not done, this would constitute neglect by the County and would open the doors for litigation once this ex-
pansion disrupts the stability of the hillside and causes a slide.

We are also opposed to this expansion project because of many concerns which we have voiced from the
fitst time we heard about this proposal. In 2006, we voiced this opposition to John Gioia Chair, Board of
Supervisors, to Terrance Cheung Chief of Staff for John Gioia, to Eleanor Loynd Chair, E1 Sobrante Valley
Planning and Zoning Advisory Committee and to Barbara Pendergrass Chair, El Sobrante Municipal Advi-
sory Council. Now we are voicing our opposition to you and we know that many of the residents have also .
expressed opposition to this project. ' '

An expansion of this size will severely impact the stability of this hill. I went to a meeting where Dr.
Singh said, “We have the best engineer in the Bay area and he assures us that this hill is stable.” Thatisa
direct quote, but I can guarantee he is wrong because this hill isn’t stable. In the mid 1980°s the hillside
slid and we almost lost our church property. It happened to coincide with the construction of the Temple.
Please come and look at the hillside and you will see the only open area is the land on which our church
- sits. When so many large buildings are put on this hillside, it will cause pressure. That pressure will have -
to escape and where do you think it will escape? That’s right, on the only open area. If this expansion is
allowed to happen and another slide happens on our hill, we will hold Contra Costa County legally respon-
sible for whatever damages are caused to our property. In this letter, we are simply trying to warn you
from experience that this hill is not stable and more large buildings will put more pressure on this hillside.
One doesn’t have to be an engineer to see this issue, which makes me doubt the ability of the Sikh engi-

phone (310) 223-9200



neer. The damage and déstabilizing of the hill Wﬂl be directly related to"this expansion, so we i;hplofe you
to reject this proposal for the sake of our church and the other residence who will be affected by such a
slide. : ,

An expansion of this size will severely impact the lives of residents on this hill. They are seeking not one,
but THREE variances to height limits in this area. They already have several variances with the first build-
ing. The Temple is an eye sore already and more variances detract from the beauty of this area. There is
also a huge issue of traffic. The Center has increased the amount of vehicles on this road and the entrance
is on a blind curve with no room to expand the road. The amount of traffic from the existing center has al-
ready caused problems in this area. If the road cannot be expanded and a turn off lane put in, this expan-
sion should not happen. There is nothing in the Initial Study that speaks to the flow of traffic and the-im-
pact on residents in the area. Numerous times, I have come-down Hillerest Road and almost been hit by
drivers entering or leaving the property. This road is winding and narrow and will not be able to handle
such an expansion. How is the County planning to expand Hillcrest Road from the entrance of the Temple
to the intersection at the San Pablo Dam Road. This must be a priority before any expansion can take .
place. o ' : - ~

We are-also opposed to this expansion because the Center has not been a good neighbor. - They have used
the upper portion of our property for a duthp. We had to'take pictures and threaten to sue to get any action
from them. The fence line on their side is _littered with trash, which we have been asking them for. two
years to remove. Those using our facilities have to look at all this trash up against our fence line. They
have used our property without ever seeking any permission. They have used our parking lot on Sunday
mornings without our permission, making it difficult for our members to park. They have used our adja-
cent property for parking without permission and have left their trash on that property after the event.
They have been deceptive in their discussions with us and have been very rude.to our members who ap-
proached them about these activities. Allowing them to expand would simply embolden them to continue

to treat their neighbors in such a fashion.

Contra Costa County will bé hard pressed to give any legitimate proof that this expansion will not ad-
-versely affect this.area. We want this letter to go ofi record in strong opposition to this expansion. We also
want the record to show that the Cournty was warned about the danger of landslide if this expansion is per-
mitted so when we have to pursue legal action, the County will have proof of this warning, ‘We would like
a lefter confirming that you have received and acknowledged the contents of this letter. We hope you will
do the right thing by the many residents of the Hillcrest area and deny this expansion. Thank you for your
time. 3 » S '

Sincerely, A

Rev. Ted H Goslen |
Pastor

phone (510 223-9200



August 27, 2008

Mr, John Oborrnes

Project Planner

County Development Division

651 Pine Street, North Wing, 4™ Floor
Martinez, CA 94553-1229

Subj ect: The Sikh Center of Contra Costa County File PLO3-2052 -

Dear Mr. Oborne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehension to 58 g@w I
offices’ notice of pubhc rev1ew and intent to adopt the Sikh Center Expansxon&;: f:
= =
I am a member of the Qua11 Hﬂl Homeowners® Association and long-time prope”ffy ovmer
in El Sobrante. Iview the expansion of the Sikh Center to be a severe threat to a peaceful
residential neighborhood. I further oppose this project because it will pose 2 hardship to
& residents in the immediate vicinity because of the elimination of open space, removal of
native trees, displacement of birds, small animals, and other native creatures like quail
(foxes raccoons, possums) not to mention mcreased traffic, religious music at odd hours,

air pollution and noise.

The residential zoned Quail Hill and Hillerest community is not suited for a large, multi-
structure development including several storied conference center, musetum and multi-
story parking structures as proposed by the Sikh expansion. In my view, the narrow
Hillcrest Road is not the exclusive right of way of the Sikh community but is a road
shared by many of their tax-paying neighbors. If the expansion goes forward that road
will have thousands of vehicles using it to go to and from the Sikh center will cause
congested traffic and exhaust fumes from cars. The expansion if allowed to go forward
will pose a dramatic and destructive mﬂuenoe on the neighborhood.

I feel the Sikh Expansion is a project that only benefits the Sikh community of which a
majority live and work outside of our community.

- I am hopeful my neighbors and I have will have an opportunity to voice our concern
regarding this matter. :

S' cerely, )
Y7
Al 4 W/ T /"‘

Jane A. Gonzalez
35 Quail Hill Lane
El Sobrante, CA 294803
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Contra Costa County ' .0 \

* Department of Conservation and Development : 8 &Uﬁ} 2 7 Pﬁ [ 1 3
Community Development Division DR '
Attn;’ John Osborne CARBENT OF b@&SEBVA?N
651 Pine Street, 4* Floor, North Wing' . : AHD DEVELOPRERT

Martinez, CA 94553

Re: Project Sikh Center expansion
County file No. LP03-2052

" Dear Mr. Ostme:

T live in the ared that will be directly mlpacted by the above referenced project. The expansion requested
by said Temple is not appropriate to the-area of said Temple. T have beén affected by festivals; traffic as

. well as noise. They have no consideration to the impact that they forced on their neighbors. The noise
alone has caused me to leaye my home for hours at a time. . Traffic has caused me to not be able to get home
or leave my homc My drlveway is blocked by cars durmg specific times of their rehglon :

I feel that this eVpansrn w*ll cause problems in an area that 1 {5 residential and ot zoned for the purpose that
they want to use. They were able to acquire land from the City of Richmond that is par“t of the park system
that is not to be:built on, but how they watt it rezoned to do just that,

‘Tamin dlrect opposmon of thlS expansmn and feel that the Temple should take in account their nelghbors
When I am affected, I'm told that it is freedom of religion and should understand. Well they are dlrectly
affecting my freedom 1o a peaceful and safe environment. The environmental impact for safety, noise,
traffic, pressure being placed on eur current water system should be enough fot the ¢ounty fo stop this -
'development We héve had 2 breaks on our water system this year aloné, wé can not support anymore ‘
buﬂdmgs onthe current system o, . )

Please take thls into account ﬁ'om a voter in this county. Myself and my nelghbors should not have to have
our lives dlsrupted in this way.

¢ £
Jo-Amne Orwig (.
7 Quail Hill Lane

Richmond, CA 94803

Y

Ce: Dennis M. Barry, AICP
Interim Director
Community Development Division
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August 20, 2008

Mr. John Osborne

Dept. of Conservation and Development
Community Development Division

651 Pine Street, 4" Floor

Martinez, CA 94553

Dear Mr. Osborne,

I am opposed to the plan to build a four-story structure adjacent to the Sikh temple in El
Sobrante. I Very concerned about the environmental impact: traffic, pollution and noise
that will affect a residential area. Iam also concerned about building such a tall strugturé
on a slide terrain. I am also concerned about removing 22 trees from an already
compromised hillside. I don’t think this is safe. All this I think will create problems
between the Sikh community and the El Sobrante neighbors.

I believe building this structure will seriously affect the character of El Sobrante, which.

shows insensitivity to the surrounding community.

For all these reasons, I am opposed to the Sikh expansion project and will fight this

jg%cere@y, ZE W

Alberto Ramon
512 Lisa Court
El Sobrante, CA 94803

proposed plan.
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Mr. John Osborne
Dept. of Conservation and Development
Community Development Division
651 Pine Street, 4™ Floor
Martinez, CA 94553

| Dear’Mr. Osborne, -

I am opposed to the plan to build a four-story structure adjacent to the Sikh temple in El
Sobrante I very concerned about the environmental impact: traffic, pollution and n01se
that Wﬂl affect a residential area. I am also concemed about building such a tall structure
on a slide terrain. I am also concerned about removing 22 trees from an already
4compromised hillside. T don’t think this is safe. All this T think will create problems
between the Sikh community and the El Sobrante neighbors.

I beheve building thls structure will seriously affect the character of El Sobrante Wthh

shows insensitivity to the surrounding oommumty

F or all these reasons, I am opposed to the Sikh expansion prOJect and will fight thls

Alberto Ramon
512 Lisa Court _
El Sobrante, CA 94803 -

proposed plan.

T

- i



August 14, 2008

Contra Costa County , OB HIE 9T P ’ .
Department of Conservation and Development 2T i 3
Community Development Division N -

Attn:’ John Osborne USTALENT OF CONSERymont
651 Pine Street, 4® Floor, North Wing WD BEELPi T OH
Martinez, CA 94553 :

Re: Project Sikh Center expansion
County file No. LP03-2052

Dear Mr. Oébome:

I live in the area that will be directly impacted by the above referenced project. The expansion requested
by said Temple is not appropriate to the area of said Temple. I have been affected by festivals, traffic as
well as noise. They have no consideration to the impact that they forced on their neighbors. The noise
alone has caused me to leave my home for hours at a time. Traffic has caused me to not be able to get home
or leave my home. My driveway is blocked by cars during specific times of their religion.

I feel that this expansion will canse problems in an area that is residential and not zoned for the purpose that
they want to use. They were able to acquire land from the City of Richmond that is part of the park system
that is not to be built on, but now they want it rezoned to do just that.

T'am in direct opposition of this expansion and feel that the Temple should take in account their neighbors.
When I am affected, I'm told that it is freedom of religion and should understand. Well they are directly
affecting my freedom to a peaceful and safe environment. The environmental impact for safety, noise;
traffic, pressure being placed on our current water system should be enough for the county to stop this
development. We have had 2 breaks on our water system this year alone, we can not support anymore
buildings on the current system. '

Please take this into account fcbm a voter in this county. Myself and my neighbors should not have to have
our lives disrupted in this way, : :

>
Jo-Anne Orwig
7 Quail Hill Lane ™
/ Richmond, CA 94803

Cc: Dennis M. Barry, AICP
Interim Director .
Community Development Division
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| 506 Bl bl
Mr. John Oborne 08 kUG 26 B
Project Planner | o RN
~ County Uevalnpment Division DEFRRTH jbl Dt(\}fi\,c(??%ﬂ\%

851 Pine Strest, 4™ Floor, Narth Wing
Martinez, CA 345531228

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisce County File # LPO3-2052

Dear Mr. Oborne:

My purpoze iﬂ*m this lstter is to lodge my concern and apprehension to your office’s notice of public review
and intent tn adeyt the Sikh Temple Exparision Project.

lama member of the ﬂuail Hill Homeawners' Association and a long-time property owner in E Sobrante, | view -
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be a severs threat ta a peaceful residential neighborhond and to our safety.
| further oppose this project becauss it will pose environmental concerns, due to geological and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and othar native creatures ke quall, foxes,
raccoons, possums; and the project will ause air pollution and a tremendaus amuunt of noise during long-term
construction periods. -

| don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildcat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Ouail Hill Commurity, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way.out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow two lane street.

| am hapeful bmy neighhqrs and | will have an npportunity to voice our concerns regarding this matter,
Sincarely,

Sign v’llﬁz’"/,ﬂ‘;”‘7/*‘24,»«\/@\4 "-‘4\ \,/L,Z_,ééﬁg\

Print Name

Address 55 @)A(L H LLLAND
EL SG%WMHt S(Upohss




August 73, 2008

Mr. John Oborne U8 AUG 26 | &H Hely]
Project Planner -
County Development Division _ PR “f?f;%;(msgmggm

B5! Ping Strest, 4" Floar, North Wing DECELCPMENT

Martingz, CA 34553-1228
Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco Gaunty File # LP03-7052

Dear Mr. Oborne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to lodge my roncern and apprehension to your office’s notice of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Projact.

[ 'am & member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time property owner in £l Sobrante. | viaw
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be & severs threat to a peaceful residential neighbarhnad and to our safety,
| further oppose this project because it will pose enviranmental concerns, due to geslogical and soils fssues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like guail, foxes,
raccoons, pessums; and the project will cause air pollution and a tremendsus amount of naise during long-term
construction periods.

[ don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safaty issues;
especially, In case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildcat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Quail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Templa's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow twa lane street,

 {am hopeful my neighbors and | will have an opportunity to veice our cancerns regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

\// s
KASZM YONGD MITRAPAPR
Print Name

Address ’4 POVE LANE i
Rley MonD A G4803
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- Mr. John Oborne : 08 AU 26 f Haly )
Project Planner ‘ h{% - '
County Development Division _ wLh; FOoN SERY
BSl Pine Streat, 4 Floor, North Wing | Al DDﬂﬁOPnfE’[? o

Martinez, CA B4553-1279
Subject; The Sikh Denter of San Francisco County File # LPO3-2052

Dear Mr. Dborne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to Indge my concern and apprehension to your office’s notice of public re\new
andintent o adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project, :

| am & member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time property owner in El Sobrante. | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be 8 severe threat to a peaceful residential neighborhood and to our safety,
[ further oppose this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due to geological and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like qual, foxes,
raccoans, possums; and the project will cause air pollution and & tremendous amount of noise during Inng-‘term
construction pariods. :

| don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildcat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Quail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is anly ane way in and one way out for the community, for the ‘
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow two lane street,

| am hopeful my neighbors and | will have an oppartunity o vaice our concerns regarding this matter.

. /»t .
Sincerely, " o %
L £ PN

Sign — 77

/«///7(// JG Wf7

Print Nama ™"

Address 4! @Wj /L// Z[. LA/
EL Soblwe, Ch- 4503
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August 23, 2008 ’
Mr. John Oborne U8 UG 26 K1 L]

Project Planner :
County Development Division ‘ - DETET oF CD&{QE%?@N

- B Pine Street, 4 Floor, Narth Wing AD UPQO fs'itw
Martinez, A 342a3-228

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco County File # LP03-2052

Dear Mr. Oborne:

My purpose far writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehension to your office’s notice of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project.

| am & member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time property owner in El Sobrante, | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be a severe threat to a peaceful residential neighborhood and to our safety,
| further appose this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due to genlogical and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quail, foxes,
raccoans, possums: and the project will cause air pollution and a tremendous amaunt of noise during lang-term
construction perinds,

I don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildcat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Qual Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the -
Temple's penple and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow two lane street.

[ am hopeful my neighbufs and | will have an opportunity to voice our concerns regarding this matter,

Sinceraly,
Sign ﬂ/l/’/v ///1/2
/Z,alqh /‘7 /%/@7%/ ’L7 ﬂ’[%

_Prmt Nams
Address / 7 /jm/ £ [//q’/\/ Z’ |
L §opRANTE, Cir THBO3
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Mr. John Dharne | ”08 ,éi%@ 2 7 PH 1 ’; '
Project Planner ‘ - f’?ﬁ

County Develnpment Division : EPRATHENT 0 0

B5! Pine Street, 4" Floor, North Wing , A Dtg!:wgg%%ﬁmw

Martinez, CA B4553-1223
Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisc County File # LPO3-2052-

Daar Mr. Oborne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehensmn tn ynur offics nntme uf public rewew
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project.

| am & member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time' property owner in El Sobrante, | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be a severe threat to a peaceful residential neighborhand and to our safety,
I further oppose this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due to geological and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like qua, foxes,
raccoons, possums; and the project will cause air pollution and a tremendous amdunt of naise during lung- ’cerm

cunstructmn periods.

[ don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safsty issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildoat Regional Park, which borders the
‘Temple and the Quail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely suszeptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, far the

~ Temple’s people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow two lane street.

| am hopeful my neighbars and | will have an opportunity to vaice our concerns regarding this matter.

mﬁ%éd

| lr“ts .| = (j’

Print Name

Address?@igb Q1 L HT N lﬂwuz/
ELSphande CA 9403
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August 23, 20108
Mr. John Obarne 2 PH I+ 52
Project Planner : A DEPRREAT O e
Gounty Development Division - ! ’Zg 5 Ei(/&ggf}’;[??mﬁﬁﬁ
85! Ping Street, 4™ Floor, Narth Wing '
Martinez, CA 84553-228

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisca County File # LA03-2052

Dear Mr. Oborne; '.

My purpose for writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehension to your office’s notice of public review
and intent to adapt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project, :

| am & member of the Quall Hill Homeawners' Association and & long-time property owner in £l Sobrante, | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be & sevare threat to a peaceful residential neighborhnad and to our safety,
| further oppose this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due to gentogical and solls issues, the
remaval of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quall, foxes,

raccoons, possums; and the project wifl cause air pullution and a tremendous amount of noise during long-term

construction perinds.

| don't belizve the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildeat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Buail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire dug to & very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's penple and for emergency response vehicles. And that is oni a narrow two lane street,

 am hopeful my neighbors and | will have an oppartunity to vaice our concerns regarding this matter.

Sincersly,

Frint Name
Addrass 9? ??6?5/’@'/‘(// //// Ca
L] Scbrute  CATHOZ
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August 73, 2008 ,

Mr. John Oborne UBSEP -1, py | 18,

lplgift[;t[llj;ig?;;mant Division DEERTHENT O CONSERVETION
: - A,\fD OEVELOPYERT

Bl Pine Street, 4 Floar, Narth Wing
Martinez, LA 845531229

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco County File # LPO3-2052

Dear Mr, Oborne;

My purpose for writing this letter is to lndge my concern and epprehension to your office’s natice of pubhc review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project,

| am 5 member of the Quail Hill Homenwners' Association and & long-time proparty swner in El Subrante, | view
the expansion of the Stkh Temple to be a severs threat to a peaceful residential neighborhoad and to our safety.
I further oppose this project because it will pase environmental concerns, due to geological and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacemant of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quall, foxes,
raceoang, pssums; and the project will cause air pollution and & tremendous amount of noise during long-tarm
construction pariods.

| don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in ease an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildcat Reginnal Park, which borders the
Temple and the Quail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way ‘nut for the cemmunity, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow two lane street,

| am hopeful my neighbars and [ will have an spportunity to voice our concerns regarding this matter,

Sinceraly,

Sign %/MC }Z//M//W - //%V/”J
//4‘7/] - *7%{)7/1474 ~ ///Wf/z <

Print Name

Mdress_ £ ’/M e ézM’
Aoy (4 74403
S/ :




August 23, 2008

Mr. John Ohorne OBAUG 26 AH sk ]

Project Planner - -
County Development Division ' g HA;{? gﬁ&g\’%%%w&ﬂ

Bl Pine Street, 47 Floor, North Wing
Martinez, CA 34553-2249

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Franciscn County File # LPO3-2052

Dear Mr, Obarne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehension to your office’s notice of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project.

| am & member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time property ownar in El Sobrants, | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be a severs threat to a peaceful residential neighborhioed and to aur safaty.
| further oppose this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due to geological and soils issues, the
remaoval of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quail, foxes,
raccoans, possums: and the project will cause air pallution and a tremendous amount of noise during long-term
construction perinds.

[ don't believe the Mxtlgatxun Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be neaded, Wildeat Regianal Park, which borders the
Temple and the Quail Rill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is anly one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a nareow twa lane street,

| am hopeful my neighbars and | will have an apportunity to voice our conzerns regardmg this matter,

Smnerely O /
Sign /

b&u éz Pﬁf,{\p /'kﬁ,

Print Name

Address § &M ,;;_(/U\J L\/‘l ,
el oad” 1703
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Mr. dohn Oborne ' DB RiG27 P4 1 ik

Project Planner DEPARTNERT OF CONSERVATION
| . r

County Development Division ARD DEﬁﬂﬂPM{:m

- Bl Pine Streat, 4" Flaor, North Wing
Martinez, GA B4553-1229

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco County File # LPO3-2052

Dear Mr. Oborne;

My purpose for writing this letter is to lndge my concern and apprehenision to your office’s notice of puhlm review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Proj Ect

lama membar of the Huail Hill Hnmenwners Association and & lang-time property owner in €l Sobrante, | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be & severe threat to a peaceful residential neighbarhand and to our safety.

| further oppase this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due to geological and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small'animals and other native creatiires like qual, foxes,
raccoons, possums; and the project will cause air pollution and a tremendous amount of naise during long-term

construction periods,

| don't believe the Mltlgatmn Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequataly address the safaty issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildeat Reginnal Park, which borders the
Temple and the Ouail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is anly one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow twa lane stregt.

| am hopeful my neighbors and | will have an oppartunity to vaice our cancerns regarding this matter,
Sincerely, |
Sign M;M//’/ l’/(f/%/u %/ﬁ/ L~

7> Udle A/ﬁ/ &n@/m Lty

Print Name
Mdress_ 1 AV ARY A N
CLSCBRANTE, L4 TYSOZ




SIRA USis

August 23, 2008

Mr. John Oborne - Usaug 27 py I+ 4y
Praject Planner . : B -

County Development Division ' RN OF CONSER g

BS! Pine Strest, 4" Floar, North Wing . D ﬁfyﬁﬂ%ﬁfﬁ% ity

Martinez, CA 34553-1229
Subjéct: The Sikh Center of San Francisco County File # LPOS-2052

Dear Mr, Obarne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to ladge my concern and apprehension to your office’s notice of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project. :

 am a member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time proparty owner in Ef Sobrante. | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be & severe threat tn a peaceful residential neighburhood and to nir safaty.
| further oppose this project because it will pase environmental concerns, due to geological and sails issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quail, foxes,
raccoons, possums; and the project will cause air pollution and a tremendous amount of noise during lang-tarm
canstruction periods. :

I don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildeat Regional Park, which horders the
Temple and the Quail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There s only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow two lane strest,

Lam hapeful my neighbars and | will have an opportunity to voice DUF CORCERTS regarding this matter.

P >f?u?/v/(
Mﬁr 'i‘ho Maﬂ fc;-\

Print Name

piress_ 25 ®Wu\ H;H Lane
E] S@bi”ere,. CA Gqgn3




CHIRA Cos)e
AUQUSt 28, 2008
0845 27 PH 1+ 14

Mr. John Oborne
Project Planner i
County Development Division qu%fb %ﬁlgg%m

" B5I Pine Street, 4" Floor, Narth Wing

. Martinez, CA B4553-1228
Subject: The Sikh Centar of San Francisco County File # [P03-Z057

Ogar Mr. Oborne;

My purpose for writing this Jetter is to lodge my concern and apprehension to your office’s notize of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temiple Expansion Project.

-1 am a member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time proparty owner in El Schrante. | view
~ the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be & sevare threat to a peaceful residential neighborhond and to our safety.
| further oppose this project because it will pose envirenmental concerns, due to geslogical and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures fike quail, foxes,
raccoons, possums; and the project will cause air pollution and a tremendous amount of noise during long-term

construction permds

| don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issueé;

especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildeat Regional Park, which borders the

Temple and the Quail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to avery

high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narraw two lane street.

[ am hupafui my neighbors and | will have an opportunity to voice our concerns regarding this matter,

Sincarefy
Sign }%m
4//!?//6’ zL/JéM&Y

Prirt Nama

Address /Q:Dé\/(’,/, ,[A,{/’ff/;
/@/C/Qt._mw/ci Cp-




August 23, 2008

Mr. John Obarne @8 éi}ngj- P 1113

Project Planner ' TEPAETHENT (5 ¢
County Development Division LERRRTHENT OF CONGERVATION

B! Pine Street, 4" Floor, North Wing ;*WD DiEL{)P HENT
Martinez, CA B4553-1228

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco Dounty File # LPO3-2052

Dear Mr. Dborne:

My purpase for writing this letter is to lodge my eoncern and apprehension to your office’s natice of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project.

| am & member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' AsSuciatiun and a long-time property owner in £l Sobrante. | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be & severe threat to a peaceful residential neighborhiond and to our safety,
Hurther oppose this project because it will pose environmental coneerns, due to geological and soils issues, the
remnval of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and-other native creatures like quail, foxes,
raccoons, possums: and the project will cause air pollution and & tremendous amount of naise during leng-term
construction periods.

| don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansmn Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildcat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the uail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow two lane street;

| am hopeful my neighbars and | will have an oppartunity to voice our concerns regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

 Sign., % y7A GW

Steven M O 7/~€C//// re

Print Name
| Address 76 (Dua L H {‘ L (Cﬂ,»(_
Elsdhyenre ca G U3




LORTRA COS T
August 23, 2008

Mr, John Bborne UBAGG27 PH 1: 43

Project Planner -
: m’ﬁﬂ% AT OF CONSFRY
County Development Division N D DRI ATION

B! Pine Street, 4™ Floor, Narth Wing
Martingz, LA 34553-1224

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Franciseo County File # LP03-2052

Dear Mr. Oborne;

My purpose for writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehension to your office’s natice of public réview
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Projact.

| am a member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and & lang-time property owner in £l Sobrante, | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be a severe threat to a peaceful residential neighborhood and to our safety.
| further oppose this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due to genlogical and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quail, foxes,
raccoons, possums; and the projest will cause air pollution and a tremendous amount of noise durmg long-term

construction periods.

| don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildeat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Buail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire dus to a very
_ high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's peaple and for emergency response vehicles, And that is on a narrow two lane street.

| am hopeful my neighbors and 1 will have an opporturity to voice aur concerns regarding this matter.
Sincerely, o ‘
R Y (Jortec,
' Sign /Qé?ﬁ/ “ 9] /&r‘j/fwm/
Hew Leon/ TJon/itins

Print Name

MdressJ 6 Pyare HiLe La/ |
EL Seobranzz cf
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August 23, 2008

Mr. Jahn Oborne 0B AUS 27 P 1243

Project Planner ' A T

County Development Division ERARTIaET O RES
B! Pine Street, 4 Floor, Narth Wing
Martinez, CA 845531228

A0 mw&%ﬁgw

Subject: The Sikh Center bf San Francisco County File # LPO3-2052

Dear Mr. Obarne:

My purpnse for writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehension to your office's notice of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project.

I am a member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time property nwner in El Sobrante. | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be & severe threat to a peaceful residential neighbarfiond and to our safety.
| further oppose this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due to geologizal and soils issues, the
remaval of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quail, foxes,
raccoons, possums: and the project will cause air pollution and a tremendous amaunt of noise during lang-term
construction perinds.

| don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildeat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Quail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible ta fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles, And that is on a narrow twn lang street.

| am hopeful my neighbors and | will have an opportunity to voice our concerns regarding this matter.,
Sincergly,

Sign\lr e, | ;/z/wé;

ZE UL O/Z//lZé

Print Name

Address ,7 Qepzy. Kool A
RIZckmpnd, C#75/s03




COHTRA Cpey
August 23, 2008 HINACOS] 2

Mr. dofn Dhorns : UBAUE 2T pif 1y
Project Plannar o
County Development Division DERHeET oF (»QNSERVATON

- BSl Pine Straat, 4™ Floor, North Wirg A, DEVELQPMENI
Martinez, CA 84553-1229 -

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco County File # LPO3-2052

Dear Mr. Oborne;

My purpose for writing this letter is to Indge my concern and apprehension to your office’s notice of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project,

| am 2 member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time-property owner in £ Sobrante. | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be a severa threat to & peaceful residential neighborhond and to our safety.
| further oppose this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due to genlogical and soils issues, the
remnval of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quail, foxes,

raccoons, possums; and the project wil cause air pollution and a tremendous amount of noise during long-term

construction perinds,

| don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;

especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildcat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Quail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due tn a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on & narrow twa lane street,

| am hopeful my neighbors and | will have an npportunity to vaice our concerns regarding this matter,

Sincerely,

Sig.// m/ /%/&W/
eff//%ﬂ/% "//ﬁ /

Print Name

Addrassjf 4 /Qé(///c/ M Jm/ |
5/ phrand€ (a- 9950

3 5
e



August 23, 2008
Mr. John Oborne

Project Planner DEDRBIIONT A e
County Development Division ' . %/ﬁé@jﬁé%%@%@@ﬁw

B Pine Streat, 4™ Floor, North Wing
Martingz, CA 34553-1224

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco County File # LPD3-2052

Dear Mr. Dburne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehension to your office’s notice of public review
and intent to adapt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project. '

l'am a member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Assaciation and a lang-time property owner in Bl Sobrante. | view
the expansian of the Sikh Temple to be 8 severs threat ta a peaceful residential neighborhoad and to our safaty.
| further oppose this project because it will pose enviranmental concerns, due to genlogical and suils issues, the
remaoval of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quail, foxes,
raccoans, possums; and the project will cause air pallution and a tremendous amount of noise during lang-term
construction perinds,

[ don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildcat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Quail Hill Community, is very steep teerain and extremely susceptible to fire dus to a very
‘high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. -And that is.on a narrow twn lane street,

 am hopeful my neighbors and | will have an oppartunity to voice our concerns regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

s dssng £ n Ay 35

Hotby +Domnt An7an

Print Name
Address_ 3 9 @/,x Ab & #M Of;z/

&) Sokona T ot
Gygas




August 73, 2008 : ‘ éﬁ

M. John Oborne UBAUG 27 PH 1:13

Project Planner DRI
County Bevalupment Division : . ﬁé’f‘j ﬁggga(égé%ﬂ}%mfﬂ

Bl Pine Street, 4" Floor, North Wing
Martingz, CA 945531228

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco Gounty File # LPO3-2052

Dear Mr. Dborne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to Indge my concern and apprehension to your office's notice of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Terple Expansion Project.

| am a member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time property owner in El Sobrante. | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be & severe threat to a peaceful residential neighborhood and to our safaty,

| further oppose this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due to geological and soils issues, the

- removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quail, foxas,
raccoons, possums: and the project will cause air pollution and a tremendous amount of noise during Iung-tarm
construction perinds. ‘

| don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety fssues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildzat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Ouail Hill Cammunity, is-very Steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only ane way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. Amd that is on a narrow two lane strest,

| am hopeful my neighbors and | will have an opportunity {0 voice aur concerns regarding this matter,
Sincerely,

Sign %ﬂf I/C/J’— @tﬁ’/

KE= Ril\/ OWENS

Print Name

Address__| @Qou/ %” @@UWL
A Gpbrante., (oo 11805




"OHTRA COS 1L
August 73, 20108 S

“Mr. John Oborne - DE% }%lﬁ; 26‘ ﬁféi H‘ l%g

Project Plamer OEPHRAENT OF CONSERATN

County Development Division
B! Pine Streat, 4™ Floor, North Wing A DEVELOPHERT

Martinez, CA B4353-1229
Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco Gounty File # LP0S-2052

Dear Mr. (barne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehension tn your office’s notice of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project.

| am a member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a lang-time property owner in £l Sobrante, | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to ba a severe threat to & peaceful residential neighborhoad and tn our safety.
| further oppose this project because it will pose enviranmental concerns, due to geologizal and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quail, foxes,
raccoans, possums; and the project will cause air poflution and & tremendous amount of noise during lang-term
construction perinds,

I don't helieve the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildeat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Ouail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire dug to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow two lane street,

| arm hopeful my neighbors and | will have an appartunity to voice our cancerns regarding this matter.

Smnerely

Sign ﬂ// //7/// // / %/«

D{)/ﬂ/;‘({ >/ /@/{V{/‘

Print Name '
Address §/ ‘D(/’ VL @Mz,u

£/ Z/Z;/% nl (P 74993




August 28, 2008

Mr. John Oborne 08 i 28 A1 1y

522:5{ géig?fgment Division 0” A%%’gg‘(}g CONSERY ’J‘lﬂﬁﬁf
B5! Pine Street, 4™ Floor, North Wing n LOPHENT

Martinez, CA B4553-1228
Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco County File # LPO3-2057

Dear Mr. Dbnrne- :

’My purpose furwmug?hls |etter is to lodge my concern and apprehansmn to your office’s notice of puhhc review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Prnject

| am a member of tha (uail Hill Hnmauwners' Assnciatiun and a long-time property owner in El Sobrante, | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be a severe threat to a peaceful residential neighborhnod and to our safety,
| further oppose this project because it will pose enviranmental concerns, due to genlngical and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like qual, foxes,

raccoons, possums; and the project will cause air pollution and a tremendous amount of noise during lang-term

construction perinds.

I'don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues:
especially, in tase an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildcat Reginnal Park, which borders the
Temple and the Ouail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants: Thers is only one way in and one way out far the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow two lane street.

| am hapeful my neighbars and | will have an opportunity to vaice our concerns regarding this matter.,
Sincerely, .

Slgn&ﬁn&/@y . goc“/ﬁd//

J%’d /un E/ o ¢

Print Name 7

Address_ /G /ﬂ(ﬁ,,/y L ori.
i «f&vé*f-m«fi/{ (A 9o s




August 23, 2008

Mr. John Obarne UBAUG 28 A1l 19

Project Planner e _
Lounty Development Division . DERA ”‘R}E"g o PG 5}3 SERTION
. BAl Pine Street, 4" Floor, North Wing ' WDORELPENT

Martinez, CA B4553-1228
Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisco County File # LPO3-2052 |

Dear M, Oborne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehension in your office’s notice of public review
and intent to adupt the Sikh Temple Expansion Proj ect.

| am g mamber of the Duail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time property owner in Fl Sohrante, | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be 2 severe threat to & peaceful residential neighbarhnnd and tn nur safety,
{ further oppose this project because it will pose environmental concerns, due ta geological and sails issues, the
- removal of native tress, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like quail, fxes,
raccoans, possums; and the project will cause air pollution and & tremendous amaunt of noise during lnng~tar‘m

construction periods.

| dun't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safaty issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildeat Reginnal Park, which borders the
Temple and the Huail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible tn fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way nut for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehicles. And that is on a narrow two lane strest,

[ am hopeful my neighbors and | will have an opportunity to voice our concerns regarding this matter.,

dince

Stg Uﬂx 0 \AM/ULW/
I<urh G é@,@//ﬂ/w/

Print Name
Address /} m 5(/1‘464 \/./5“’7(/\./ “
Sy /KJ\/M‘T{’C/ Cy, 9490 3
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' August 28,2008

John Oborne, County Planner 08%kp _ o

Com. Dev. Dept., C.C.C. Admin. Bldg. B -2 py 4, 59
651 Pine St 4" Floor, North Wing I Ejéégfg ¥
Martinez, California 94553 A §£ GO ﬁ!%?w{(}zy

Re: LP03-2052 Sikh Temple Expansion Project

John Oborne and C.C.C. Planners,

I have two main topics I would like to point out: This Project should be handled as any
other major construction: Drainage and Parking should be addressed first.

Drainage: The additions of more buildings and non-pervious surfaces add to already over
- burdened drainage system. The area is known for its land movement and sprmgs The .
neighbors on Hillcrest Road have been flooded out before during heavy rains. Band-aides
have been put in place to solve this problem, ex. Built up curbs. All major projects,
Residential or Commercial always put in the drainage first. This project is no different.
The twelve year building time period would give the drainage system a testing period and
comment time from neighbors and people who use Hillcrest Road during heavy rains
and/or hundred year flood stages. Install the entire drainage system before any other

construction is started. A ’ ‘ <

Parking: During construction the parking garage would be a handy area to store, house -
and park, contractor’s equipment, building materials and visitors to the Temple. There.
would be no loss of parking during construction. Hillcrest Road and the surrounding area
can not accommodate the parking needs of the over flow from Temple activities at
present without expanded parking (Parking lots else where) or use of van pools or buses.
Any major project, Residential or Commercial, installs the parking areas/garages before
or along with the construction phase. This Project should be no different. The Parking
Garage should be built before any other building or addition is erected. This would also
address many concerns about the project from the neighbors and community.

Closing Comments: I have followed this project since the beginning 1972. I lived across
the street on Hillerest Road from the Temple when it opened in the early 1990s. I seen the
water sheet down my driveway and flood my garage. I heard the noise and seen the

traffic. I feel that a complete Drainage System and the Parking Garage should be the first

phase of the expansion project.

" Michael Eakin
510-222-9229




To John Oborne, Cottity Blasitier ;.

D J hn, B e

ear Jo 08 sun o8 F’%’ 71 og
Jamin compleb lo-agre cment with the comments made by Eleanor Loynd, El Sobrante
Planning and Zonin ”'“% .’ryﬂ mittee Chairman. She is requesting an Environ-
mental Impact Reportj éé A0 éfgn Prmec’t LP03-2952 .I would like to add some comments
to her comments. .

This is a major development on one of our most visible hillsides. In addition to impact on
visability, it is in a very slide prone area with drainage problems. To combine the
different phases into one project does not provide for changes in El Sobrante Valley
which could alter traffic patterns, storm water disbursement, population increases, etc.
Future issues can be anticipated but.cannot tie determined with absolute success. There
should be a complete Envxronmental Impact Report done to cover these issues more
completely '

As Ms. Loynd points out there are several variances requested. Three are for height and
number of stories of the buﬂdmgs The mitigation offered is for mature trees to offset the
heights over the allowed maximums. What kinds of trees will be planted to grow to 581/2
ft for the Community Center. The Performing Arts Center will require 44 fi trees and the
Museum/ Art Center will require 44 fi. trees. There is no discussion of which type trees
will be planted and how they will be grown to those heights.

Traffic on San Pablo Dam Road will increase with each addition to the Sikh Temple.
Current projections of the increased traffic do not appear to include the projected
increases due to the increase in population and new developments planned for the area.
Also there will be a considerable increase with the addition of eight new classrooms.
Parents delivering and picking up children will add many trips. The planned basketbaﬂ
court could result in more trips if any competition games are played.

The lower road on the Temple property is cracked and broken probably due to water
draining down under it and earth movement. There was some cracking in the sidewalk on
the west side of the Temple. Because the site is already showing s‘gn., of poor drainage
and earth movement it is important that these be fully investigated prior to approval of
any part of the project. Drainage and stablhzatlon of the soil methods are not
sufficiently documented in the mitigated report. Due to the past problems on this site any
mitigation should be clearly stated in an Environmental Impact Report.

These are just some observations to add to Ms. Loynd’s comments on the proposed Sikh
Temple. Thank you for your time in reviewing these comments.

Ruby Molinari, Vice Chair

El Sobrante Valley Planning and Zoning Advisory Committee
P.O. Box 20136

El Sobrante, Ca 94803



The following issues are of concern regarding thes SIKH TEMPLE EXPANSION

PROJECT:

As set forth in the Mitigated Negative Declaration, Phase 1 sets forth a master plan for a
-multiuse facility. The dotails of the daily operation and management of these facilities

appoar to create the need for increased parking and there would appear to bo more tra.fﬁo
created than js indicated in the traffic studies of the declaration. v

Issues of Concert: | _ .

The full commaercial kitchen facility with the dining hall will require delivery of prodncc
and food supplies from multiple venders on a weekly basis. Stationsry parkmg 15

required for deliveries. Food servers, kitchen cmployees, Jamtonal services, are required.

Allowance for dmer parking in the larger dmmg room us necessary.

A Library requires staff to maintain recoxﬁs, check out books, order books wnd there
would be an increased numbet of people using the facility,

Classrooms would have teachers, delivery of supplies, and maintenance as well as

students, all of which generates incrc:ased parking as well as numbers of people.

Chxld care famhtxas require maintenance, and ch;ld care supervisors. Parents dropping
children off and picking them up will require parking and will add to the numbers of
people moving in and out of the facility. :

There is also concern regarding the elderly, who will necessitate handicap parking and
easy access for emergency acoess, Maintenance agatn is necessary and caregivers who
wil add to the numbers of people involved in the use of the facility.

Coneern is that approval of pbase 2, 3, and 4 should not be made untxl the numbers of
people using the facility and the traffic conditions which might arise fram phase 1
development Is ascertained. Approval of Phase 2, 3 and 4 presently would not allow for
changes that might come sbout in the future.
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Comments Regarding The Sikh Temple Expansion Project SURTRA COSTA
Submitted by Toni Johnson, Member of the Duail Hill CommufiyALUG 29 PM L: |1
August 74, 2008 {PPLICATION & PERMIT CENTER

| find the Sikh Temple as it is now to be striking and majestic to see from a distance and up close.
It's pleasant to look at - driving up the winding roads and from a distarice. The parking lots, etc.
arg hidden from view from the street and from our community. From the stregt and from our
community one only sees the most attractive aspects of the Temple. | find nothing offensive at all
about its appearance - viewing it from the street or from our community, | think it is attractive,

| understand that at least one other group is gaing to ask for a Focused EIR. If | understand
correctly what that is - | concur, | think further study and investigation needs to be done ~
particularly in certain areas of the report such as: Air Quality, Biology, Geology and Soils, Hazards
and Hazardous Materials, Hydrolngy and Water Quality, Utilities and Servma Systams Naise, and
Transpurtatmn and Traffic.

Full EIR or Focused EIR

| understand that at least one other group is going to ask for a Focused EIR. I | understand
correctly what that is - | concur with that. | think further study and investigation needs to be

done particularly in certain areas of the report such as: Air Quality, Biology, Benlogy and Sails,
Hazards and Hazardous Materials, Hydrolngy and Water Quality, U’nlmas and Service Systems;

Noise, and Transportation and Traffic. . :

Each Phase ] _

Prior to the beginning of each phase | think that certain reparts should be re-done, re-issued and
approvals re-required: | see that in the Hydrology and Water Quality section there are
requirements that 30 days before the issuance of grading and bui!ding permits for each phase
the applicant is required to submit for review and approval - -

| also feel that additional studies or reviews and approvals wuuld need to be conducted prmr to
the beginning of each subsequent phase after Phase | in: Air Quality, Biology, beology and Sails,
Hazards and Hazardous Materials, Hydrology and Water Quality, Noise, and Traffic and
Transportation. Since the entire project spans 12 years there could be a year or longer in
between the various phases, What is being done regarding that?

Comments
My comments will be regardmg Geology/ Suils; Hydrology and Water Buali ity; Noise; and Traffic

and Transportation and Utilities and Service Systems.

Beology and Snils



- Will there be additional geology and soils: rewaws/ studuas cnnductad prmr to grading, excavating
 and filling in each phase'? o

Hazards and Hazardous Materlals
|t states on page 70, Mitigation Measure 7.| B "There are no schnuls within one-quarter mile of

the project site.” Isn't thers an 8 classroom schoo! plus a day care center proposed to exist on
the site? l m nut SUPe whu:h phase that is in. How-is thls bemg addrassed7 '

Huw can lt be Dlalmed that thera are no suhuuls w1thln one quarter mlle if thare is schnul and &
- day care center on tha site? . , ,

Hydrology and Water ﬂuality; and Utilities and Service Systems |
- We have a-serious problem in this area regarding water service. And we don't know what is -
causing it. | think that should be nvestxgatad and analyzed prior to maving fnrward w;th this

pra}ect

Once or twice a year for the last several years - we are suddenly without water for 12 to 14 hours
each time - to all of the homes in the Quail Hill Community and possibly the community below us é ‘
down Hillcrest.Road alsa. | don't know if it affects the Sikh Temple. | think we should ook into this

with East Bay MUD and get infarmation fram them that can be studied and analyzed to determine

if the problems, whatever they are, will impact the project or be impacted by the project. Our

water is suddenly shut off for {2 to [4 hours at & time; and the East Bay MUD people come to

Hillcrest Road alongside the Kingdom Hall with their huge trucks and heavy equipment and work

for mény hours - all night long when necessary. The last instance occurred around the first.

week of July Z008. We lost water in the evening around B:00 or 7:00 pm and it didn't get turned.

on until 800 or I0:00am the next morning. | dnn t knuw what the issues arg.or what is causing

the prublems 3

| think we need to find out from Fast Bay MUD what the problems were each time these events
occurred before this Temple Expansion Project is begun. | think further study needs to be done to
identify the issues and how to correct them and how they relate to the construction that is being
 planned and if any aspects of the construction will impact this problems that already exist -

before permxts are issued,

Noise
- | am concernad about how the noise levels are being measured hiow daes noise travel? Bmes it

do soin different patterns over elevations and into valleys? - nver buildings and around corners?




Are there other noise level tests that can be done in addition tn the “standard” ones that have
been done?

| am also concerned about how the noise evels will be manitored. There is a Mitigation
Monitoring Program. Who at the County Offices — what job title in which department would be -
enforcing this? Would we have access tn that person?

|s it proposed that there would be fines levied for certain offenses - or & continuous pattern uf
offenses?

In your repart under NOISE, page 80, paragraph 3 - “An on-site complaint and enforcement
manager shall be available to respond to and track complaints. The manager will be responsible
for responding to any Dumplamts regarding construction noise and for cnurdma’cmg with adjacent
land uses. .. .The telephone number of the coordinator shall be posted at the construction site
and pruwdad to neighbors in a notification |etter. . . . mailed to all of the owners and occupants
within 300 fast of the exterior bnundary of the proj Ect site as shown on the latest equalized
assessment roll ..

How do | calculate where 300 feet is? | want to be certain that | get this notice - so that | can
pass it on to everyone in our community. | don't think that only people within 300 hundred fest
need to be aware of this. | think that sverybody in our community needs to be notified of this.

Traffic/Transportation - Hazards and Hazardous Materials
Safety of {lccupants in Area near the Temple

 Level of Service caloulations were done and assignments given for qualitative nperatmg
conditions during weekday pm peak hours.

| haven't located where in this study it estimates how many children the day care facility would be
taking care of, but it states on page 103 in the top paragraph that because the day care facility -
waould be approximately | 440 square feet - that would generate approximately 19 trip ends per
day during the week day P.M. peak hour and that would not result in the project exceeding the (00
peak hour threshold required to initiate a full traffic study. Lamorinda has a weekday PM. peak
threshold of 50. Why is ours so much higher?

What can we do to find out if our level of [0 is reasonable? It seems to me our community is
very similar to the Lafayette, Moraga and Drlnda communities.



 Although it is not expected that the new Community Genter would increase membership, it is
expected that the new center would provide enhanced services to fts current members and
provide increased opportunities for current members to visit the site. Therefore: "It was
assumed that, for purposes of this analysis, that cunstructmn of the community center wuuld
increase daily and peak hour traffic by 20%." (page {03 - 3P paragraph)

. Do these conditions - Lamarinda threshold of 50 rather 100; and ZD% increase in peak hour
traffic qualify for a full traffic study? :

| would like & full traffic study.

Safety

| am most concerned ahnut the safety uf nccupants of this area and of the Temple in casa of fire

or other emergency. An emergency could occur at anytime - including when heavy trucks and -

. gquipment are hauling or working: or when church and/or temple services are in sessidn -
there might be more than 3,000 people that wilkneed to evacuate within three blocks and within
* minutes an the tiny Hillcrest Road at the same time as emergency vehicles arg trying to enter.
The first phase of this construction is expected to take I8 manths, | believe? There are three

other churches on Hillerest Road, within three blocks of the temple - from San Pablo Damn Road-

tp the Hillcrest Baptist church - just to the west of the Temple, in addition to the Sikh Temple.

They all have services an Sunday marnings - which mearis there could be mare than 3,000 -

 people trying to evacuate on those three blocks at the same time within a few minutes - while
emergency vehicles are rying o enter at the same time. :

. What evacuation procedures would be pUSSib!E an the narrow fittle Htlicrast Road? | plan to call -
the Contra Costa County Fire Prevention District to find out more about this. | don't understand
 how the residents of our community and the neighboring communities and the members of the
Sikh Temple would all be ghle to be evacuating while emergency response vehicles would be
entering in on two lane Hillerest Road? Every street in our community, Quail Hill Lane, Quail Hill
Court, Canary:Lang, Mary Lane and Dove Lane all dead end into the wilderness (|'ve attached a
map and photos) of Wildzat Tanyon Park which is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to
fire due to & very high dEnSIty of trees and plants ' o

I thuught Flra Prevention Codes always reqmrsd Mgre & than one way in or out so tha’t peaple dnnt
become trapped. We've only got the same way in and out for all of us and the emergancy
response vehicles - and if the three churches and the temple happen to be in session at the time
- hundreds and possibly thousands of people - could be trapped.




It's & lovely place to live, but will become treacherous and deadly while burning,

Please help us to be safe.
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August 26, 2008 H13
' : _ft‘ﬁg-‘f’iﬁ-”f’ﬁ”f FF MOBorDL,

John Oborne ' R CO{-‘-}S’“H{‘%T?

Project Planner B DR OPyenr 08

Contra Costa County - ' ,
Dept. bf Conservation and Development
Community Development Division

Re: Sikh Temple Expansion Project File# LP03-2052
Mr. Oborhe:

['wish to express my disappointment and my strong opposal to this selfish project; | call selfish
because hothing in the community of Contra Costa is benefitting on this project except the people
of that said faith that most of them don't even live in this community and will not be bearing the
hazardous and inconvenient condition that this project would bring, not just for the people but for
the abundance of California wildlife that sourrounds us.

As a person in the dept. of conservaﬁon and development, | strongly encourage you to Ibok more
deeply about CONSERVATION and not just DEVELOPMENT for this community.

First of all, the temple has been lllegaly conducting festivities in and out of their compound
involving traffic and noise without permits according to sheriffs | have complained to. They have
invaded private parking spaces for residents only spaces on adjacent subdivisions and churches
nearby. This narrow street of Hillcrest is not sufficient enough to contain them now, how much
more with the more members it would bring them because of the result of an expansion this size?

We are sourrounded by beautiful hills that we cherish, however it does not help with the noise
levels the temple makes during their services and most of all, during their festivities. That is what
we are dealing with currently which once or twice a year festivities might be tolerable now, but
more festivities in the future with the completion of the expansion will not be, as much as the
dreadful noise of bulldozers and building equipments that preceeds that.

Most of the neighboring people here in this community are not just blue collar workers, as they call
us in their private website, but proffesionals serving the bay area. We work different times of the
day. Iam a Registered Nurse about to have a child and work nights and come to find out | am
not the only one in my neighborhood. | don't have to paint you a picture what a 12 year building
construction noise would do o people like mel

Summer months | am sure will be the busiest construction months and | dor't know if you know
how much wind we get here, during these months. We install storm doors here not for the winter
months, but for the summer winds! The debris and noise will be detrimental to people's health,
and also would drive wildlife away. And for who's gain is it for? lsn't it selfish???



Along with my neighbor's concerns regarding fire hazzards and traffic on this narrow street of
Hilicrest (FY!:- there are 3 more churches that hold services on the same days in this same
street!) , | strongly encourage you to bring this project to falrness if not, to a HALTI

As for what the Sikh Temple's idea of community help on disastefs and supposedly feedmg the
needy? l've never heard of them feeding during thanksgiving, etc... And as a disaster route, the
narrow street of Hillcrest is not designed for this when needed.

Thanks for your time in reading my concerns.

Yours Truty,

A
, Jb/}(lofé-/
Quaill Hill Resndent '
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Attn: John Oborne

Dept. of Conservation & Development
Community Development Division
651 Pine Street, 4™ Floor NORTH
Martinez, CA 94553

Dear Mz, Oborne,

As a resident of El Sobrante, I am opposed to your plan to erect a four-story structure,
next to the pre-existing Sikh temple. This structure is too massive in size, relative to the
small township of El Sobrante. Furthermore, it is not wise to build such a tall building on
what has been proven to be slide terrain. The environmental impact alone- auto traffic,
pollution and noise impacting the surrounding residential area—would create ongoing
problems between the Sikh community and its pre-existing neighbors, as well as with the
residents of El Sobrante as a whole. In addition, removing 22 trees from an already
compromised hillside is geologically unsafe and unsound. Not least of all, the Sikh
community, and its temple, has shown itself to be one that serves its own commonwealth
exclusively. '

For the Sikh community to even consider increasing its physical size to such mammoth
proportions, in so doing creating an even greater dominance of presence, is showing a
lack of sensitivity to the people of El Sobrante.

For all the above reasons stated, I object to the Sikh expahsion project. And, I will join
others in fighting this proposed plan.

Respectfully,
iPatty Casentini

512 Lisa Court
El'Sobrante, CA * 94803



LUHTRACOSY
August 23, 2008

Mr. John Dborne 08 SEP ~4 PH 1 ¥l

Project Planner - : .
County Bevainpment Division DEPAP}CE EU{EL%%F&%%\%W @N

B5! Pine Street, 4 Floor, Narth Wing
Martinez, CA 94553-1229

Subject: The Sikh Center of San Francisca County File # LPO3-2052

Dear Mr. Ohorne:

My purpose for writing this letter is to lodge my concern and apprehension to your office's notice of public review
and intent to adopt the Sikh Temple Expansion Project.

| am a member of the Quail Hill Homeowners' Association and a long-time property owner in El Sobrante. | view
the expansion of the Sikh Temple to be a severe threat to a peaceful residential neighborhood and to our safety,
I further oppose this project because it will pose envirsnmental concerns, due to geological and soils issues, the
removal of native trees, displacement of birds, small animals and other native creatures like qua, foxes,
raccoans, possums: and the project will cause air pollution and a tremendous amount of noise during lang-term
construction periods.

| don't believe the Mitigation Measures in the Sikh Expansion Report adequately address the safety issues;
especially, in case an emergency evacuation would be needed. Wildcat Regional Park, which borders the
Temple and the Quail Hill Community, is very steep terrain and extremely susceptible to fire due to a very
high density of trees and plants. There is only one way in and one way out for the community, for the
Temple's people and for emergency response vehizles, And that is on a narrow two lane strest.

I am hopeful my neighbors and | will have an opportunity to voice our concerns regarding this matter.

Sincergly,

Sign (QW\

CUVERARZD T2 ank

Print Name
Miess S | BoLea L HLL LI
PACHIMO WIS A A Ggox
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